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o AR ¥nitedr States Department of Justice

Federal Burean of Inuestination
New York, N. Y.

706139

»-89198
December 21, 1948

Director, FBI

Attention: FBI Iaboratory

6
JAY DAVID VWHITTAKER CHAMEERS
PERJURY
ESPIONAGE - R

.

Re:

Dear Sir:

By teletype dated December 16, 1948, the Washington Field Office
advised that ALGERCHISS was listed as counsellor for the American Geographic
Society, New York City.

The enclosed three pieces of correspondence were obtained from the
files of the American Geographic Society, New York City. It is desired that
the typewritten material appearing on these three enclosed specimens be com-
pared with the questioned and known documents that are in possessi of the
Bureau. Some of these documents were turned over by JAY VH{ITE%E TBERS
and are reputed to be written on the typewriter that belonged ATGERLHFSS |
and his wife, BRISCILIA. It is further desired that the enclosed thrée
letters be returned to this office after a comparison has been made. It is
necessary that these letters be returned to the American Geographical Society.
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Director, FBI Attn: FBI Leboratory DATE:  pecember 23, 1948

GUY HOTTEL, SAC, Tiashington Field

Je. D.AHITTAKER CEAITBERS, wass
ATGER™HISS

PERJURY; ESPICIAGE - R3
INTERVAL SECURITY - R

Attached herewith is a letber, typevritten, and
sisned by AIGER HISS, dated liay 5, 1933, and on a letterhead
bearing the address "Sixty—-three Wall Street, Few TYork",
addressed to Mr. JER(LE FRAIK, Department of Agriculture,
\ashington, D. C., which 1ctter was obtained from !r. Cs A,
LCCKE, Investigations Division, Department of Agriculture, by
Special Agent JACK S. TURTON, on December 23, 19L8.

The attached letter is for typevriting comparison

with known specimens in instant case, and should be returned
to the VWashington Field Office when the examination is completed.
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 Mr. Glavin
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United States Depariment of Ihtzt’e
Hederal Bureau of ]}nuezﬁgatintt
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IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER TO , Q New York, N. Ye jMeToronn..
FILE No. . - J&J ot December 23, Bre Gernca . en.n..
. Mr. Harbo «evemmeee-
-Director, FBI A 520 125

Mr. Pennirgton
Rir. Quins Terim....

we, W
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Attentions Assistant Director L

' ions 5sd B.,N1§%

e W Res: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS
Per jury, Espionage R.

¢(/‘ - Zlae O

g,,ﬁj;, _
M

]
/ Dear Sir: .

Z/' Reference is made to my telephone conversation o oday

/,with Assistant’ Director L. B. Nichols , with reference to informatlon
' appearing in the press purporting to set forth the subject T atter of
?Pthe interview by this office on December 10th with LAURENCEFDIIGGAN.
[

\/’

As I advised Mr. Nichols, at no time has anyone at this office fur-
nlshed any details whatsoever to the press regarding the subject
matter of this interview.

Thﬁre is enclosed a clipplng from the 'New York Post of
December 23, 198, which reflects the information regarding the
details of thd Duggan interview was not attributed to this office.
The story, wyHich has a Washington,D.C., dateline of December 23, 1948,
by James A\ gchsler, Post Home News Correspondent, states that
Duggan's sfory to the FBI "was obtained in part today from a highly
authoritative source." Wechsler's story then sets forth the alleged
details of this interview,and thereafter indicates in bracke ts infor-
mation reflecting in subs%ance that in New York I had declined to com~-
ment on the subject matter of the inbterview. ) R P

‘pgkﬁﬁfﬁmbﬁn iﬂﬁfmg

For the Bureau's convenience in comparing the infdrmation
in the Wechsler story regarding the Duggan interview with the actual
interview, there is attached a copy of teletype from this office to
the Bureau of December 10, 1948, summarizing the interview with Duggan.
There is.enclosed also copy of memorandum dated December 23rd, sub-
{mitted by SA William McCarthy, who with SA John J. Danahy, conducted
‘the Duggan interview, pointing out the inaccuracy in the Post story
in that Duggan did ndi state to Agents that he had been propositioned
%9 work for the Chambers group.

£

‘ There is also enclosed, for the Bureaul!s further infor-
mation, copy of a memorandum dlctated December 21, l9u8, by ASAC A. H.
Belmont,*regarding a conversation on that date between Mr. Belmont

and A531stant Director L. B. Nichols, the next to last paragraph of
which sets forthrMre. Nichols' instructions as to what the press should
be told in answer to inquirles as to whether we had interviewed Duggan.,

ROYED" . {
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The information subsequently furnished to the press has been in
strict conformity with these instructionse.

truly yours,

Enclosures }-l-

Kisseloff-2155
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Duggan Was Invited
Into Spy Ring, He Told

His FBI Questioners

By JAMES A. WECHSLER

Whittaker™
New York. 5

Duggan replied that he had
been approached by a person—
whose name has* not been dis-

,Closed—with an offer to admit
Duggan to the ring which was
feeding Chambers state secrets.
Duggan said he had rejected
. Skl bl i A

A

¥

his death in New York, was obtained in par

Post Home News Correspondent
Washington, Dec. 23—XLaurence Duggan’s own story to the FBI, related under
interrogation a little more than a week before the former State Dépt. official plunged to
t today from a highly authoritative source.
Duggan, now cleared by Rep. Nixon (R-Cal.) of the House Un-American Activities
Committee of any connection with espionage, was asked by FBI agents what he knew
of the allgg}a}d Communist underground spy apparatus within the government which
Chambers has describgd to the committee and to the Federal grand jury in

the invitation.
Duggan at that time held a key

was an adviser on Latin-Ameri-
can affairs and for a time chief
of the division of Latin-American
Republics.

[In New York,- Edward E.
Scheidt, agent-in-charge for the
FBI, refused to comply with a re-
quest of Rep. Mundt (R-S. D.)
of the committee that he explain
why Duggan had been ques-
tioned.

[Scheidt reiterated that “the

FBI questions many people.”

post in the State Dept.,, where he|

battle in the Un-American Activi-
ties Committee.

As members of the group as-
sembled in executive session to
hear Francis B. Sayre, former
Assistant Secretary of State, Rep,
Hebert (D-La.), a' committee
member, renewed his attack on
ithe handling of Isaac Donelw-
vine’s ‘testimony on Duggan.

Hebert, reached by teiephone
at New Orleans, said he does not

[“We were asked if we had
talked to Mr. Duggan and we
said ‘Yes,’” Scheidt said.

[Would the FBI disclose the
tenor of the report it filed?
comment on that,” said Scheidt.

[“Did anything come out of the

lin the Justice Dept.’s espionage

ENCLOSURE

NY POST HOME NES

12/23/148

¢

FBI questioning of Mr. Duggan
\that would clear him of suspicion

‘investigation?”

plan to participate in any further
committee meetings before Jan-
uary, but added:

“What they have done is dis-

“No gusling and nothing that any of
[them say now can remove the
‘effects.”

-Hecbert’s new denunciation of

Ithe activities of his colleagues
%fonowed an admission by Rep.

Nixon that Duggan has been

[“I wouldn’t’ comment on thati“cleared” of any allegations of
1

one way or another.”]

Duggan’s death—he plunged 16;
floors from_his office at the In-,

espionage.
Nixon made this statement on
the basis of Chambers’ assertion

stitute of International Educa- ithat he never received any docu-
tion, 2 W. 45th St.—has precipi- inents from Duggan, who plunged
atated an unprecedented iniernal'to his death Monday night in

S

* Kisseloff-2156
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New York.
Rep. Rankin (D-Miss.), who ad-

Imitted he was asleep when Rep.

Mundi released the transcript of
Levine's secret testimony Mon-
day night, also protested that
Murdt's action was “unforiu-
nate.”

P
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HC YORK, ILL YORK
DECEBER 10, 1948

BURZLU - VRCGLT
T DLVID URISTAIER CHAMBERS, A4S, PLRITRY, IS-R. ILURICNCL DUGGLI,
PRUSENELY DIRCCTOR OF SHI TNSTTZUTE OF INETRVATIONAL FRIC; TION,
INTERVI:UED AT HIS EDSIDENCT TN SCARSDALLT, 1Y, TODAY. ADVISTLD TPAT
FR EI ALGERCHISS PAIRIY *TTL FROM ABOUT NINLTEIN THIRTY FOUR ON.
SAL TITM IVFREQUOIWLY. IEVER UORKID IN SATD SKCWION LITN T,

mrovett PR LTRE I STLTL DRPT.  DID NOT KNOY HISS, LD A COMTUNIST,
€7 0. TTNMBER OF 4 CP FRONT. DID NOT ENOJ OR SUSPICT Wilty LLOIR
PRI TT INGAGED TH SOVILY TSPIOWAGE, TAS INLVER APPROLCHTD BY
ALGTR HISS YO T'ORK IN 9HD INYIREST OF WHD SOVILTS, OR WH QOIT UNIST
INETREE FIONLL. ALSO KWEW MONALUIMISS BUT VLS NEVER APPROLOHED BY
NI OR DID HE KNOY PHLT HE WS 5 COMMUNISE OR £ CP FRONTIR.

DUGSAN SEATLD HE KLV 1:onz$nmnn VERY ©LLL BOTH LS £ GOTORKER LND =
L TMIGHBOR SINCE THEY LIVED I TMD &/ T'E LPARTHENT HOUSE DURING
YRIRSTT PHTPQY TERDE DASH THIPTY FIVE. NCVER APPROACHDD BY NOEL

PTRID TO VORI POR SOVILTS On 0OITOiTed TULCRIAeIOonsI. ULEVER
SUSPECTED THLT IOEL FIULD "AS TN THIS RUSTNESS., IS PROETTY CERTAIN ‘
CTLT ATGYR NISS KNI NOTL TILLD. THINES AL HAS MW Imﬂ—fﬁ‘é SSING A8
IEDI‘\}Q’FHT‘I BUZ CANNOT RPCGLLL CIRCUISTANICES. IAY HAVY RBELN
TIROUGH LIOTDL PILLD. DINTIA LWLT ITDD TLOSTNG TZVER PROPOSITIONID
HIM ON SAID LUYTHING WHAT W RICOGHIZID LS L BUOVEST Y0 COOPLRATER
UITH MR IIT SOVIET OR COMMIUNISY INWDRVAYIONAL VORI, IS AURI THAT
HE LW TLE LITYONL AL SR INMUIGL LTION OF HEDD MMSSING LT ANY

Kisseloff-2157
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Ny 65-14920 D DCITBER 10, 1948

BURTAU URGENT
PLLCT.  CLUNOT RUCALL INCIDLNT VHDN HEDE VENT Y0 HIS ROUSL in

!‘I" -,

NIBWIR™Y «NIRYY EIGH&’MGAH'S VIFE RECOSNIZED HEDL 5 SOITLONE
. 3UT COULD WOT PLACT WILRD. COULD HOY PLCALL ITCIDENT
L. o JCLLL THLF THD DUGTANS HAD A HOUSLE IN Y/.SHIUGZON IN

HIRTY BICHT, DUGGAN DENILS THAT HR Wi/ S LVER £ I5VBER

OF YH CP OR ANY CP FRONT OR THAT HL LVER DID LNY ORK OW RIHALF

OF YWHE COMUNIST INTERNATIONAL OR UHE SOVIEES OR ANY WORLION POTIR.
DUGCLH RICALLS THLY HL V.S APPRO/ CHED TWICE TO DO SO THIUG I HIS
OFWICTAL GAPACITY AY THE =TLTT DYPY, IH 900 INTLRTST OF U7 SOVIETS
OR 9P7 CO*™UNIST INTORUALIONAIL, S FINST T©IT°MW U/ S BY FRIDiRICK
VAIDIRRILE BIDID, A PROMINDUY 7 4LEAY, PROCOITIONWIST, VIO WALS L
CLASUE OF DUGCAN'S AT HARVARD IN NINDIEDN ©UTITY OTVDU. FRIDIRICK

TNILUh O TLED DUGAN IN NINURERM THIRTY SIX OR ZIIIRTY “LVLY WHEN
DUGARY v 8 /T PHE SPARE DPPT. ~UD THVITID DUGSAN TO 1T 1IIr IN
HI® ¥OLLL AFCER WORK, DUCSAYW VINT TO THD HOLEL ANWD JUD L TRINK
LTD WD A CONVERSATION WITH IMIELD AND FILLD SLTD SO'T THING VWHICH
INDICAYYD R0 DUGGAN ZHAT HE, PIRLD, VANTLD DUGHAN T0 DO TOUEYLHIHG
LT AT 2UANY DOPYW. UVHICH VOULD BI W0 WHE ADVANTAGL OF WL COVILES

33 ui * )
OR TR COMUNISY INZIRNAUIOVAL. DUGAAN RECOCM g0 THLS PROSCSTIION
OF FILID AND LMSUERED IN SUCH £ \AY LFLY FILID DID HO¥ PIMSUL LHE

Kisseloff-2158




NY 65-14920 5w

{LTTCR PURTHER, DUGCAN CAMLIOT RICALL JUSY VFAT THE REQIT 3T CR
PROPOSITION V.AS, HL IS SURL IT VA4S HOY SO DIFINUIRE £S A RIGUEST 1O
REMOVE PAPERS TRO¥ THE DEPIL. FILLS, DUGGAN SUATED WHAT EL SUSPECTED
THAY T'ILLD VAS A COIMUNIST AT WHL TIYE., SHD SECOND THSLLTME
OCCURRFD UHEN DUGGLY VIAS APPROLCHED BY I&'!YRMLIHS {+ SURFCL IN
THE SILVFRMLSTER CASL) I UTLLWED THINIY SEVIN OR TUIRTY 7I60T,
PRODLDBLY IN JUNE. DUGGLN ELD 0TI COLLING SNCILLLY TOR f Pil
YTARS, OF THIS DAY THLY LD LUUCH fMD VERL VAKTIG A V/TH HEN
COLLING 14DL £ SRATEMLNT VIICH DIFINISCLY TNDICLLYD WO DYemAl

THAY COLLINS TANTID HINM 20 DO SONZIPING 'OR THE SOVIPES OR Wil
COrTIMITST INTIRNATIONALL. DUGCAY CANMIOT RUME BuR JUST WHAD VAS

SLID, PUT 50 ANSWIRED WTATY CGOLLIIS DID [HOR FOTEG I IARRSR
PL‘“’ITTE"B. DUGOLIT DBAT D WITWL KT VLI 8T VLS 0¥ Lo L7 Arvy

P!,.PERS FROM &' GUATE DURPARTILNY FPILTS. DUGHKSIT SYAWTD LWU.I /1D DID
TOT T COLLINS 48 [ COTPONITTE OR TTTDY

©OQM CPR TROm e Tms s T

san

STALTD W JANA! HARRY D&VTW‘ ¢ BURD OILY I WHREIR cotalolay

_ TIORK. DID NOW RECOGUIZL PHOLOS OF LLIuABLAM DENSIZY, {THUOLT :
\BRONOV, JOSEPHNGRLGE, VASSILINGUBILIN, Pf VELKLLRIN, "TLLT :v'ms, j
CT RIFS~FEKIN, BORMLRD-RADMOIY, GILLIA LUD: IG~WELiWM, W, e oy .
STIVTERMSETR, LMD *’AUL\Q‘ S5ING. TUGGLN DID LOT KU * HTE.A KR
CW TTWRS, HC KWW BIURY JULL N ZDLUICH (S 4 COVOGRILR T “uE l

DT, DID NOT KON HIT A4S 4 COITTIEAT OR 4 ™30T o 17 00
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FRONT OR £S / PEDSON ENGAGHD IN AUY ACTIVITY IIf BLOLLE O TOR
SOYTTTS OR THE COMIUNIST THTTRUATIONVAL. THE NA'E IAROLIILSON

YES NOT FIOUN TO DUGGAN.

SCTULIDY
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WUnitedd States Bepariment of Justice | 1w wes %
. > - ... 1TR. CCZLYICT
Heteral Bureau of Inuesfigation
New York, New York»-

IN REPLY, PLEASE REFER TO December 23, 1948.:
FILE No. -

MEIO ~___'};£'.. TATSON
.. FPRCILRTY CLERK
- TRAINING UNIT
RE: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS ---RALS

PERJURY
INTERNAL SECURITY — R
ESPIONAGE - R

The #Hew York Post!" story of Thursday, December 23, 1948, concern-
ing the FBI questioning of LAWRENCE DUGGAN, contains a statement that
DUGGAN was questioned by the FBI a little more than a week before he plunged
to his death in New York. The story states that DUGGAN was asked what he
knew of the alleged Communist underground spy apparatus within the Government
which WHITTAKER CHAMBERS has described to the House Commiittee on Un-American
Activities and the federal Grand Jury in New York. DUGGAN is alleged to
have stated that he had been approached by a person, whose name has not been
disclosed, with an offer to admit DUCGAN to the ring which was feeding
CHAMBERS State secrets. DUGGAN rejected the invitation.

This informtion concerning the interview is inaccurate. DIGGAN

did not state to the intexviewing agents that he had ever been approached by

any individual with an offer to admit him to any ring which was feeding State
secrets to CHAMBERS. He did, however, state that he had been approached by
FREDERICK VANDERBILT FIELD, a classmate of his at Harvard. He rejected FIELD's
approach. He could not recall just what FIELD wanted him to do but he knew

it was something in the interesit of the Communist International or the Soviet
Union. ing the interview, he also stated that he had been approached by
HENRY HILI.)\ LINS to do something in the interest of the Communist International

or the Soviet Union. He rejected this approach by COLLINS. He could not recall
just what he was to do for COLLINS.

During the interview, DUGGAN could not recall ever having been
approached by HEDE MASSING and he denied that he ever went to see her superior
or anyone else at her suggestion.

WILLIAY J. McCARTHY

S Kisseloff-2161
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At 170 PM todey, I advised Assistint Dircchtor L. Be Ifichols

of the Bureau that IORINA ATRALS, of the "Deily lews", had iInformed

+ me that, in connection with the death of LAUNZNCLS LUG3AN, Congcressman
sundt hed issued a statenent to the nress Ltoday to the effect tlr & he
had been in touch with Comuissioner wallsnder of the lNew York Folice
Depariment and hac requesited a thorouth, detalled invesstication into
the incident btecsuse of the possibllity of foul play. L% was polnked
out to Ire Hithols that 1t was possible, because of the crisicism
directed a winst the House Committee ab the time of Harry Lexter Valste's
deabh, thai thils is anmeans of Corestalling criticism in tlds incldents
I advised lir. lichols btha®% we have no information indicating thas
Duzran was scheduled So appear hefore the House Cormittee, bub that
Conrressmen bundt hus s .uved.imt Li.an was not under subpoena =:nd
the nevspapers have been carrving stories 5o bthe cfJect that the House
Comulttee vus endesvorine to have bu.an GpiE Gle

L further infomed lire. Jdichols that a representutive of another
coeney (CIn) inTorred ne todey thet e had wn interview with ou-zan
scheduled ior this morning and that Dus un's scceretary cuncelled the
interview yesterday, advising that Durgan was Joing to Lashington toe-
day. Consequently, the interview vas pos tponed antll next Mondaye.

p, Nichels stated he would try to ascertuin if Du jran were scheduled

to appear before tiie House Committee today In Washington. I told Lire
Nichols thut the agents have been Instructed to keep on the alert for
any inlormation which would tend to show that Dus-an was soing to
Gachinston to sppoar hefore the House Cormittes. I also informed

e Nichols thet our it erview with Dursan and his wife on Lecember 10th
s congenisle lip. dHichols inguired whether Duggan was ever belore

ihe Jrand Jurys. I advised him that Duscan never =ppeared before the GJ
and that I 3id not thin% that the GJ intended to subpoena him,

I informed swr. Hichols 5kt undoubtedly the newspapers here

would malz2 injuiries of us to find ous whether we interviewed Durzane.
ire hichols was ucvised that Alge - Hiss is coming out with the ssane=
zent Shet Dus an weeg oorsecubed ang I also pointed oubt to him that probe
ably Irse. Du:zan will rention the fact that the "31 intervicuod lLier

. & her nusband. lr. dichols advised that, as u ratier ol fact, he

Ty
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Iad received inquiries from o representative of the Scrinps-

doward papers in Viashinston and that he had informed this reprezents-
tive fhaf we had interviewsd Dusgan. I acvised lipre KNichols &lm &
delson Yrank of the Wl/orld Tele~ram" had corme to see me md had asked
directly vhetaer we hac intervicewed Du~rian bub that I hadebsalled him
on this. Iy, Hichnls suc-ested that I call Mr. Fronk sna inform him
that ve had Interviewed Du~ran us we nave a lot of othor peonle; shiut
the interview was & frilenily one but shat we should nobf revesl any de-
5ails of the inbterview. He a.vised slhiat we could inform Yruniz nabt it
tould have been a cerelicilon of our ruty if we had not interviewed
bugrane

Inasmuch as liss Norma Abrams slso made inquiries of me concern-
inz this, I called her and advised ner in accordunce with the above.
I placed a cu1l for delson Frenk ot his of' fice und left word for him
to ¢+1ll me back,

A+ He BELMONT

L
S A (A
PN Fa W)
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Detroit teletype to Buresu, December 18, 1948,

Dctroit teletype to Bureau, December 20, 1948,

New York teletype to Detroit, December 21, 1948.
DETAILS: This report is a joint investigation of Special Agents

J(SEPH HYBLE, MORTILMER WATSON and LiHLON F. COLLER.

In accordance with the telephonic instructions received
from the Bureau in the referenced telephone call of December 18, 1948,
Special jgent MORTIMER VIATSON and Special Agent THCMAS D. WEBB interviewed
LARRY StBaVIDOW at his residence, 25831 Concord, Huntingbton Woods,
Michigan., Mr. D.VIDGYH stated that he first met FOSTERDULLES in 1943,
which fact he, L.RRYBLVIDCYW, mentioned to BEN MiNDEL, Chief Investigator
of the House Committee on un—jimerican ictivities., TIn November, 1946,
BEN-MANDEL wrote LARIYDAVIDOW stating that IGER HISS was being
consicered by FOSTER DULLES for the position of President of the
Carnegie Foundation and that he, MANDEL, knew people in Washington
who could establish HISS as a Communist. BEN MuNDEL did not reveal to
LARRY DAVIDOW the identity of the people 'in U'xshlng’con who could prove
HISS's Party membership.

In 1946, LARRY DAVIDOW wrote FOSTER DULLES stating that
it could be broven that HISS was a Communist, Mr. DULLES replicd somctime
during the same month, stating that he knew HISS personally and could vouch
for his patriotism. WMr. D.VIDOW stoted that he had no further infommation.
DAVIDCY further stated th-~t he had furnished his correspondence with DULLES
to FULTCN LEWIS, JR., who used it in a radio brcadcast,

Mr. DAVIDOT further stated that he believes that ISAL
DCN-TEVINE, Editor of "Plain' Talk", New York Oity, and BEN STOLBERG, an
author in New York City, might know people who could establish HISS!'s
Communist connections.

In accordance with the referenced telephone call of
December 19, 1948, Special :gent JOSEPH HYBLE interviewed CLRDE-189. ’ ‘
This Infomant advised that while he was in Washington, D.C., in 1946, . | {
he had heard that FOSTER DULLES was contemplating reccmmending ALGER HISS g’
for the position of President of the Carnegie Foundation, and upon feturning :

Kisseloff-2165
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to Detroit, mentioned this to L.iREY S. DAVIDCGY, who thereupon sent a
letter to DULLES setting out the fact that ALGER HISS is a Communist
and objecting to the reccmmencation made.

The Infomant stated that he had seen LLGER HISS's nane
in the Dies Committee list of Communists ané collaborators, -
that was drawn up in 1941. From his own knowlcdge, Informant dces not
know CH.MBERS or HISS as heving been Party members, ncr connected in any
way with espionage activities. ‘He also stated that he does not know
the identities of others whc allegedly wrcte letters tc DULLES in 1946.
He ddvisel that the infermation concerning DULLES recommendeticn was
conveyed to D.LVIDCW who bcsed his letter-on that informetion. DAVIDCT,
according to the Informant, cdces not know the identity of others who
may have written to DULLES.
—~—

" The Informant suggeste” thet i,X BEDACHT be considered
for an interview and might possible be cocperative as he pessesses a
wealth of infomation relstive te members of the upper divisicn in the
Party and possibly ccncerning CHAMBERS anc¢ HESS. BED.ACHT, accerding teo
the Infomant, was recently expelled frcm the Internaticnal Vorkers Order
anc the Party. In 1932, BEDACHT was liaiscn betwcen thePolitiburo and
the-0GEPU, It was in the latter part of 1932 that BEDACHT requested that
the Informant reccmmend a chemical engineer to meet with a "higher up",
This was arranged and the meeting was kept with an incividual whom the
Informant believes was LECNN[CSEPH. This he leter verified by viewing
& photogreph of LEON JCSIPH and identifying him as the individual whcm
BEDACHT rcferred tc as the 'higher up® and whe mét with the Informant b2
and the chemical engineer recommencded., BED,CHT then advised the }b7D
Infermant to ne longer utilize this chemical engineer for any Party
cr front activities, .
. P

alsc reccmmended LISTON Q.K, ienaging fditcr of
The New Leader",-l_—_sra publication located at 7 Hast 15th Street, New York 3,
New Ycrk, who joined the Party about 1926 cor 1927 and left in about 1936,
because of his experiences in the Spanish Revclution, Informent advised
that 04K was a member of the Intelligentsia Secticn of the Party.
Infcermant statec that 0.K may know HISS anc CH.BERS, and is believed to
bec very cccperative,




~e

ar
i

ilsc reccommended by the Infcmant for interview
is HWOBZERT GL.DNICK, Ienrescnbetive, Internaticnal Garment ¥Werkers Unicn,
Post Cffice Bex 351, Huntingbcn, West Virginia. GLADNICK was a tank
cemmender in the Sponish Revcluticn and also left the Party in
appreximately 1936, Infcrmant stated that GLADNICK has kncwledge of
the ¢ntire setup in the recruiting of Party members during thet time, scme
of whcm were recruited fram the Inbelligentsia Section of the Party. He
is described as very cocperative, if intervicwec by the Bureau, :

The John Reed Clab, the Infcrment stated represented at
that time the intelligent section cf the Party and later became a frent
organization such 2s possibly thé¥merican Writers, This Club incluced
nembers of the Party whce were cn a higher intelligence levei and who
did not asscciate with the lower levels of the Party.

'LsLPH L. FANSLER, 1546 ilentclaeir, Detrcit, ifichigen,

brcther cf P’{ISG]IJ:WTSS, nee~¥ANSLEL, and brether—in-law of Subject
 AICOER-HISSs wes interviewed cn Dscember 22, 1948, in acccrdance with

the request set out in the referencea teletype cf the New York Divisicn

dated December 21, 1948. Mr. RALUMNEFANSLER wes uneble te produce any
typewritten ccmmunications from LGmt or PRISCILL.:. HISS, either to himself

or tc any member of his femily. RaLPH F.NSLER cculd recall cnly one
typcwrn,tten cemmunication ever received frem PRISCILL. HISS, and this'was a
copy of an article appearing in scme magazinc dealing with some phese of

the life of poet W,LT WHITLN, This communication was believed to have

been received in 1940 cor 1941, et which ¢ime PiISCILL.: HISS wes employed

by the Library of Ccngress. It was nct known whether or not the ccmmunicaticn
was written on the perscnal typewriter of TRISCILL.: and ALGER HISS or if

it was written cn a typewriter in the Library cf Cengress, Mr. FANSLER

stated that he had made a searoh for this writing with negative results.. -
Special Agents ILLHLON CCLLER and JOSEFH HYBLE searched through a voluminous/
manuscript of an unpublished beck Gesling with the life of ULLT UHITLN /7
but were unable tc locate the ccmmunication. 4 f
| [
| |
: Mr, RA?LFH FANSLER sta ted that his sister, IBISCILI“ / j
was a graduate of Bryn Mawr and that he was cf the opinion thet gho” °
thes:Ls pricr tc the time of her graduatiocn, which thesis may have } {/ .
written on the typewriter in questlcn, He further stated thot ‘J_G. ;JI,, was
a gracuate of John Hopkins College anc the Harvard Law Scheol ang' = ‘' cne

of these schcols may have a thesis written by #LGER HISS cn the type »it-»

in question.

N

_ - / /
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Mr. FANSLER statec that the follcwing are the living
members of his family whc may have in their possession scme typewritten
ccamunications either frcm the Subject, ALGER HISS, or PRISBILLA HISS;

Brother- TCM FHNSLER, Netional Safety Council,
New Opera House Building, Chicago, Illinois,
Residencets 1400 Lake Shore Drive, Chicago
\ /r »
Sister-in-law ° Mrs, HELEN KNOWLES F;LNSLER, w:Lfe ‘of HENRY
&LNSLER, deceased, Route I, Cedarlané Farm, .
Preston; Maryland.

L
Sister Hiss CONDE DAISY FANSLER, 738 West Oceanview ;
; . »  Avenue, Norfolk, Virginia, < .
Niece Mrs. PRISC]II:VQ’GHENK, nce‘\LNSL"‘R, wife of

’i"igMORRIS\SQHENK, residing in Incianapolis,
Indiana, ILLO.«R.L:.IS.SQH.&NK is either a doctor
or studying med:Lc:Lne an¢ may be attending *
Butler University.
/"' ’}-\

Niece Mrs., BEN TILILMAN MOORE, nee MARGO FANSLIR,
daughter of HENRY FANSLER, Mre¢.MOORE is
reported to be employed by the State
Department in Vashington, D.C. and is
said to be very outspoken in hip demunciation
of the Subject CHIMBERS, nL{?,GB».MCOﬁE has been
a very close friend of PRISCILI: HISS.

HISS!is innocent of any of the charges made and theorizes that the
Subject, CHAMBERS, has made his charges at the 1nst1gatlon of HENRY
LUCE of Time Magazine whe is trying to hurt THCM&S%GORGO"L&N, the

law partner of SubJect ALGER HISS.
0f pecssible interest to the Bureau is theifact that JANE{

\KW‘MI, daughter of RALPH FANSLER ancd niece of Subject HISS, was employed 17’
as a scientist on the Atomic: Bomb T Project at ILos Alamos, along with 7
her husba gl ROBERT G4, Mr. and Mrs, KaMM are now in Melbourn, justralia
where ROBEF?T;\ AMM is employed as a Senior Lecturer in Meteorology by the
University of Melbourn,

Mr. FANSLER stetéd that the femily feels that Subject %

~ REFERRID UPCN COMPLETION TO THE CFFICE OF ORIGIN —
-5~
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THE BALTIMORE DIVISION

At Baltimore, Maryland

Will contact the Jchn Hopkins College and endeavor “to
locate a thesis written by Subject ALGER HISS possibly on the typewriter
in question,

At Preston, Maryisnd
Will contact Mrs. HINRY KNOVLES, sister—in-law of Subject

ALGER HISS, Route One, Cedarlane Farm, and endeavor tc secure any
typewritten communcations from ALGEL or PRISCILLs HISS. .

JHE BCSTON DIVISION '

At Boston, Massachusetts

Will endeaver to secure from the Harvard Law School,
any typewritten material furnished by ALGER HISS which may possibly
have been written on the typewriter in question.

Ay

THE CHICAGO DIVISION

-«

4t Chicago, Illinpis

¥ill contact Mr. THOMAS FANSLER, brother—in-law of
Subject ALGER HISS, employed by the National Safety Council, New Opera
House Building, anc residing at 1400 Lake Shore Drive, and endeavor to
Secure any typewritten communicaticns from either PRISCILLA or ALGER HISS.

-6 -
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THE INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

it Indianzpolis, Indiana

Will endeavor to locate irs, MORRIS SCHENK, nee PRISCILLA
FANSIER, niece of Subject ALGER HISS, and sccure any typewritten
communications from PRISCILLA or ALGER HISS. MORRIS SCHENK is believed
to be a doctor or intern in Indianapolis and may possibly be attending Butler
University. ’

THE NEW_YORK DIVISION

at New York, New York

¥ill, upon the receipt of Bureau authorization, interview .
MAX BEDACHT, recently expelled frcm membership of the IWQC and the Communist
Party, for infomeation concerning his knowledge of ALGER HISS's membership
in the CF., Should authority be received for this interview, BEDACHT should
be thoroughly quettioned as to his activities in the Party, as well as
Caonintern espionage activities. CRDE-189 acdvised that BEDACHT has
knowledge of these activities and believes he will be cooperative, This

observation by the Informant is based on BED.CHT'!'s perscnality as possessing

a fear complex.

¥ill, also upon receipt of Bureau aubthority, interview
LISTON OQ4K, Menaging Editor of "The New Leader!, 7 East 15th Street, New
York 3, New York, for any infermatiocn concerning sLGER HISS's membership
in the Communist Party,

Will interview ISAAC DON LEVINE, Editor of f#Plain Talk®
and BEN STOLBELNG, an author, both of whom were recommencded by LARKY S,
DAVIDOW as people who could possibly establish HISS!s Ccmmunist connections,

-1 -
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THE NORFOLK DIVISICN

At Nerfolk, Virginia

Will contact Miss CONDE DAISY FANSLER, sister-in-lsw
of Subject HISS, 738 West Oceanview iAvenue, Nerfolk, and endeavcr to
secure from her any typewritten materiel furnished by ALGER cr PRISCILLa HISS.

THE PHITADELPHIA DIVISION

At Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania

Will contact Bryn Mawr and endeavor tc locate a
typewritten thises believed to have been written by PRISCILLA HISS
possibly on the typewriter in question.

THE PITTSBURGH DIVISION

At Huntington, West Virginia

Will, upon receipt of Bureau authorizaticn, interview
ROBERT GLADNICK, representetive, International Garment Workers Union,
Pest Office Box 351, Huntingbon, West Virginia, for any infcrmaticn
concerning his knowledge of Party membership of ALGER HISS,

THE_WASHINGTON FIFLD DIVISION

f_’:._’_c._ I/‘Iashing‘pqq, D.GC.

Will locate and interview Mrs, BEN TILIMAN MCORE, nee
MARGO FANSLER, niece of the Subject, ALGER HISS, and secure frcm her any
typewritten communications from PRISCILLA or ALGER HISS. BEN TILLMAN XMOORE
is reperted to be employed by the State Department and very outspoken in
his denunciation of Subject CHAMBERS. Mrs. MOORE is repcrted to be a close
friend of PRISCILLA HISS.

Kisseloff-2171
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Will interview BEN MANDEL, Investig
Committee cmn un—american activitiess MANDEL; accordin
DAVIDCU, knew people in Washingtcn whe could establish'§
Party connection.

~ REFERRED UPON COMI'LETION TO THE OFFICE OF ON
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Zrs. TEONAS C. FOL, former secretary of FAUSLER-IIARTII,
unable to recall having byped any pz,rsonal correspondence

for TAUSLER and believes he wrote all such correspondence

/.\\%\\

W

{(,_//;

o

A/
/

in longhard.

She has no personal or business letters of

her owvn and cannot recall ever having writt ggrgv)—'{‘;?ﬁ“‘“;m' ¥
her friends or relatives on tyrewriter in po*ssessz.on of ﬁ
the firm, States FANSLER had account .at Fourth Street

ational Banlz, Philadelphia, which was located in same
building: as FANSLER-.ARTIN, now torn down, and the
Philadelphia lational Bank, She cannot recall the
identity of any close friends or clients of FAISLER,
Recalls typinz correspondence MRTM: , hephew
of LLUIS EOFF.AAI, now decessed, former partner of
JASLER, Bel:.eves H&RRY L, I.’.'ARTIH can supply the last
name of BERTAN,

~RUC-

Bureau teletype to Newark dated 12/22/48
Heviark teletype to Bureau, ilew Tork and Philadelphia dated

12/23/48.

‘Irs, THOU4S §, FOL; Rosemont Avenue, llowficld,

former secretary of the firm of FANSLER-..ARTIL,

Iew Jersey,
states she

is unable to recall ever having written letters on the type-
writer in-the office of this firm to any relatives of FAISLER
Qr ever haviny vritbten any personal letters for him. She
states that passage of time has dimmed her mepory bubt it is
“““hex, recollection that all letters of a personal nature were
written by, I“ YSLER in longhand. Kisseloff-2174
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Jrs. TC. does not have in her possession any business or personal
correspondence of her own written on instant typewriter and cannot recall
ever heving written any personal correspondence to anyone on it.

rs, FOX recalls that FA'SLLE hed an account at the Fourth Street

f Lational Ban!z, Phniladelphia, which occupied the ground floor of the building
in which FalSBLEL-IILLYTL wes located. She related that this building has
since been torn down and she does not know if the bank is still in existence.
inother account was maintained by LIUSIER in the Philacdelphia latbional Banl,
Chestnut Street beti.een Fourth and Fifth Streets. dccording to llrs. “OX she
regularly vent to this ban’: to transact business for FAIBLER,

Cloge friends and clients of TASLER are not recalled by ilrs. ¥OX
and she remariked that she ig unable to recall ‘the name of even one customer
of the firm. In this regard she suggested contact with HARRY L, LARTIH,
former partner of FALISIDR, who is still agent for the lorthwestern llutual
Life Insurance Company., lirs. FOX was able to recall tyoing correspondence
on instant typewriter to LEETAW _ , nephew of IOUIS IIOFF.AL, now deceased,
a former partner of FAISLLLE, She states that JASTIH will be able to furnish

o,

the last name of LHITAH,

[re, Tl stated that she is entirely willing to be of whatever
assistance she can but that she is frankly unable to recall .wuch of vhet
transpired during the period of her employment with FANBIER- IARTT. because
of the passage of time,

FOFLETED Uk COLPLETION TO THED OFFICE OF OLIGIH
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ADLTRISTE AT TR

Interviev with lrs, FOA vas conducted by Special Agent I4TIX L.
T e
wSDSH,

Copies of this report are being designated for the Thiladelphia
Sffice for information purposes inasmuch as the names of banlis in which
TaliSLER had an account is teing set oub and suggestions made by frs., FOX
as to information in the possession of HA&IRY L, ..ARTII is contained herein.
o leads are being seb out since it is probable that the Philadelphis OGffice
is already in poscession of this information.

Eureau teletype to llewark dated December 22, 1948 suggestzd checlk-
ing bank records as bank may have correspondence of interest to this investigation.
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and that therefore when the partnership was dissolved there were no
dissolution papers involved. He stated that the partnership never employed
any attorneys and never registered its name under any legal requirements

of the city of Philadelphia or state of Pemnsylvania, He remarked that as
far as actual records were concerned, there were no partnership records,
that the only thing carrying partnership name consisted of letterheadsj
used in the course of the business. '

JMARTIN advised that no partnership books were kept, and that
no joint bank account was maintained; that there was merely a mutval under-
standing between FANSLER and himself concerning payment of partnership
expenses, which were divided equally, He also said that inasmuch as no
partnership recerds had been maintained as such, that it had never been
necessary to have an audit made by any outside accountants, nor had an
inventory of office equipment ever been prepared, to the best of his
knowledge.

MARTIN continued that upon the dissolution of the partnership
FANSLER, being the senior partner, had taken whatever minor records may have
existed with him, and that he, MARTIN, retained in his pgssession no records
whatsoever concerning the partnership,

By teletype dated December 14, 1948 the Chicago Office advised
that although no exact records of serial numbers issued by the Woodstock
Typewriter Company were maintained for the years 1925 to 1930 that a trade-in
manual for the use of dealers lists the following approximate serial numbers
assigned to typewriters at the beginning of each year, as follows:

1925 - 131,000
1926 - 145,000
1927 - 160,000
1928 - 177,000
1929 - 204,000
1930 - 240,000
1931 - 276,000

In view of the fact that THOMAS GRADY, the salesman who sold
the new Woodstock typewriter to the FANSLER-MARTIN partnership, resigned on
December 3, 1927, u#&idt would appear, therefore, that the serial number of
the typewriter sold to FANSLER-MARTIN would be less than 177,000.

RICHARD SAYERS, Sr., President ef the VICTORY TYPEWRITER COMPANY,
was re-interviewed concerning the taking over ¢f the Philadelphia Agency of
the Woodstock Typewriter Company and advised that the physical properties,
consisting of typewriters and typewriter parts, were taken over in November 1946,
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but that absolutely no records were received from the Phniladelphia agency
of Woodstock Typewriter Agency at the time, He stated that the man in charge
of the Philadelphia Agency in November of 1946 was JOHN GALLAGHER.

FORMER WOODSTCOCK EMPLOYEES INTERVIEWED

JCHN GALLAGHER, 2007 S. Redfield Street, advised that he had
been in charge of the Philadelphia Agency for the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY
in November of 1946, and that approximately two or three weeks prior to the
closing of the agency Mr. H, N. WEBSTER, then Manager for WOODSTOCK at
Washington, D,C,, came to Philadelphia with instructions concerning the closing
of the Philadelphia Agency. GALLAGHER advised that upén instructions received
from WEBSTER he had Wurned a number of records of the Philadelphia Agency,
and that to the best of his knowledge these records consisted of all repair
records, and probably included the Philadelphia Office copy of customers:!
invoices. He said that he believed he had returned inventory stock cards,
which cards contained a complete history of all typewriters received at the
Philadelphia Agency, to the factory at Woodstock, Illineis, and that he
believed he had directed these cards to Mr, H, N. JOHNSON, Treasurer. He
stated that WEBSTER was now WCODSTCCK's Southwestern Zene Manager at Dallas,
Texas, ?

GALLAGHER continued that he had been a repair man for the
WOODSTCCK COMPANY at Philadelphia during 1927 and was acquainted with THOMAS
GRADY, When questioned concerning sales by the Fhiladelphia Agency during
the approximate pericd around 1927 he stated that sales had amounted to
approximately fifty typewriters a month, and that all of the typewriters _
sold about that time would not have been "on the shelf" for more than three
months inasmuch as the typewriters received from the factory were "moving"
rapidly. He said that it was customary to receive typswriters from the
factory in quantities of twenty or twenty-five, and that in so far as he
can recall the serial numbers of each of the groups of typewriters received
would run consecutively. GALLAGHER advised that he recalled this particular
model typewriter since it had no "typebar links."

GALLAGHER was questioned closely concerning any possible
records he might have maintained in his own possession. GALLAGHER advised
that the only record he had maintained was a list of customers which he had
copied from the records of the agency at the time he determined it was going
to be turned over to the VICTORY TYPEWRITER COMPANY, He said that this list
consisted solely of persons who had brought typewriters to the agency for
repair during approximately the last five years of the existence of the
Philadelphia Agency. After examination of this list GALLAGHER pcinted out
that there were a number of names on the list of individuals and companies
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whose typewriters contained serial numbers which would have been manufactured
around 1927. These names were indicated to the reporting agent, and inves-
tigation concerning them will be set forth in a later section of this report.

The list in question has been forwarded to the Milwaukee Office with the re-
guest that it be exhibited to THOMAS GRADY. 1In the event GRADY is able to
identify any of the names as customers to whom he sold a new WOODSICCK typewriter
in 1927, J&tempts will be made to determine the serial numbers of these
machines, naving in mind that the identification of such serial numbers might

be of assistance in narrowing the group of serial numbers in which the machine
purchased by FANSIER-MARTIN is contained.

. By teletype dated December 21, 1948 the Dallas Office advised
that H, N, WEBSTER, now WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY Southwestern Zone Manager,
had stated that in 1946 he had closed out eight eastern effices of the WOODSTCCK
COMPANY, including the office at Philadelphia. ° According to WEBSTER, all old
records at Philadelphia, consisting of repair records, were burned, and only
current records at that time were kept and inventory stock records were returned
to the factory in Woodstock, Illinois, WEBSTER has stated that these are
the instructions he gave to GALLAGHER at Philadelphia, and that this procedure
was made by him and of the company due to the shortage of file space.

By teletype dated December 20, 1948 the Chicago Office advised
that Mr., MELVIN O, JOHNSON, Secretary-Treasurer of the WOODST(CK TYPEWRITER
COMPANY, at Woodstock, Illinois, had been unable to locate Philadelphia branch
records, and did nét recall the receipt of stock records from Fhiladelphia
although he believed that some records had been received and were later destreyed.
A search of the available files pertaining to steck, service and sales,
revealed no pertinent records. Mr., JOHNSON had indicated that he would make
further inguiries at the plant and exhaust all possibilities concerning the
location of Philadelphia Agency records.

»»
-

JOHN O, CARC#4, 5318 Locust Street, Philadelphia, presently
employed by the REMINGTON-RAND COMPANY, advised that he had come to Phila-
delphia on November 26, in either 1926 or 1927, from Detroit, where he had
been Manager of the local branch of the WOODSTOCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY, He
had been assigned to Philadelphia by the company to manage the Philadelphia
Agency. He further said he recalled THOMAS GRADY, the salesman, and said
that he had hired GRADY shortly after he, CAROY, had come to Philadelphia,
and that GRADY had remained in the employ of the Philadelphia Agency for
seven or eight months but that it had been necessary to ask for GRADY's
resignation due to a lack of sales volume on his part, He indicated that
GRADY's record had been clean, and that all machines charged to him had
been returned to the company at the time of his resignatien. He insisted
that the only reason for GRADY's dismissal was lack of sales volume.
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CARGY was questioned concerning the possibility that any
typewriters might have been missing from the records of the typewriter agency
and advised that he had never experienced the loss of a typewriter through
theft at the Philadelphia Agency prior to 1933.

CAROW was asked to identify all persons who had been in charge
of the Philadelphia Agency from 1925 until the time the agency closed. He
furnished the following identities:

SAY WARD
JOHN CARGH
CHARLES PARKER
JOSEPH GWYN

H. E. STEINKE
JACK KREIFELS
JOHN GALLAGHER

CAROW advised that SAM WARD might be located by investigation
at St., Louis, Missouri, and that JCSEPH GWIN was believed to be with REMINGTON-
RAND at Birmingham, Alabama. He likewise furnished the location of STEINKE
at Philadelphia. CAROW could give no information concerning the whereabouts
of CHARLES PARKER, CAROW likewise advised that monthly reports had been sub-
mitted to the heme office of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY, and that it had
never been the practice to have an outside agency audit the records at Phila-
delphia, nor, to his knowledge, had an internal audit ever been conducted by
the company. He said that all records received by him were, in turn, turned
over to CHARLES PARKER, his immediate successor, and that he retained absol-
utely no records in h;s possession or know of no records which would assist

in the identification of 2 sale of a typewriter to the FANSLER-MARTIN part-
nership.

By teletype dated December 21, 1948, the St. Louis Office

advised that it had located SAM V. WARD, now a realtor in St. Louis, who

had advised that he had been Branch Manager for the WOODSTCCX TYPEWRITER
COMPANY from September 1922 until Cctober 1926, that THOMAS GRADY had been
employed by him as a sales representative, and that he considered GRADY a
reputable and highly intelligent employee. He said that the office force
consisted. of approximatély eight employees, and that there had been con~-
siderable turnover. According to WARD, he had Jeft all records in the
' possession of JOHN CARCY and JAMES HACKNEY, who was then Sales Manager.

WARD believed that HACKNEY was now employed as a Portable Sales Representative
for the REMINGTON-RAND COMPANY at Buffalo, New York. He further advised that
upon the completion of each month all typewriters se¢ld on trial or on loan
were a matter of record, which record indicated the name ef the purchaser,
and that these records were directed each month to the WOODSTCCK TYPEVRITER
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COMPANY at Woodstock, Illinois., With regard to the apparent conflict in
the statements eof WARD and CARCW concerning the period of employment of
THOMAS GRADY, it sheuld be noted that according to the records of the home
office of the WOODSTCCK TYFEWRITER COMPANY, GRADY was employed for a periocd
by the Philadelphia Agency during 1925 and 1926, after which there was a
lapse of employment, followed by his re-employment during a portion of 1927,

The Buffalo Office has been requested to locate. and interview
JAMES HACKNEY for any knowledge he might have of assistance to the instant
investigation. ,

By teletype dated December 21, 1948 the Birmingham Office
advised that the offices of REMINGTON-RAND in Birmingham had stated that
JOSEPH P, GWYN had previously been employed as a salesman by that company
at Montgomery, Alabama, and Birmingham, Alabama, bubt that GWYN had died
approximately five years ago,and that no information was available at
REMINGTON-RAND regarding the records of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER AGENCY at
Philadelphia,

HAROLD E, STEINKE, 7040 West Garrett Road, advised that he
had been Manager of the WOODSTOCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY from February 1939 to
March of 1940,. and that all records of the company received by him had been
turned over to his successor, JaCK KREIFELS, STEINKE said that the records
of the company had never been audited to his knowledge by any outside agency,
but that it was possible that the records had been audited internally by
FRANK SWAHLSTEDT, then Treasurer. SWAHLSTEDT has since died, and has been
succeeded by Mr, N, O, JOHNSON, with whom the Chicago Officc has maintained
contact in the instant investigation. C/, y,

1ota

STEINKE furnished the address of JOSEPH PARKER, who succeeded
JOHN CAROW as Manager for the Philadelphia Agency, as being 284 Mount View
Avenue, San Jose, California, The San Francisco Office has been requested
to locate and interview PARKER concerning the records of thz Philadelphia
Agency.

Mr, JACK XREIFELS, 943 Pratt Street, advised that he had been
Manager of the Philadelphia WCODSTOCX AGENCY from September of 1939 until
shortly before the agenoy was closed, that he had taken over the records of
the company from the previous Manager and had maintained possession of these
records until H, N, WEBSTER, Washington, D.C., representative of WOODSTCCK,
had come to Philadelphia with instructions concerning the closing of the
Philadelphia Office. He advised that he had actually terminated his em-
ployment with WOODSTCCK prior to the dissolution of the Philadelphia Agency,
and that the remaining properties had been placed in the custody of JOHN
GALLAGHER, He added that there had never been an audit conducted of the
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agency records by either an outside firm or by company representatives, and
that he, KREIFELS, had destroyed no records, nor did he retain any company
records for his personal use at the time he left the agency. He said that
at the time he took charge of the agency he was given a complete inventory

. of the property in the Philadelphia Office, and upon his arrival he checked
his inventory and found it to be exactly correct. Further, that once each
month he made a complete inventory of all stock on hand which was sent to
the home office. KREIFELS recalled a secretary for the Philadelphia Agency
by the name of ELIZABETH PARKS. This secretary had likewise been previously

mentioned by JOHN CARO¥ as having an excellent memory. According to KREIFELS,

Miss PARXS had been transferred to the Washington, D,C, Cffice of the
JOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY and had subsequently obtained a government

job in Washington. KREIFELS advised that she could easily be located through
the Washington Office of WOODSTOCK, which he thinks is still in existence.

KREIFELS still maintains a typewriter repair service in his
home, and the machines currently in his possession were examined and it was
found that he had machines with the following serial numbers:

351422
400682
536013
542386
547451
607066

Tn addition there were some reconditioned machines available,
from which KREIFELS advised that the original number had been removed and
a new number inserted, These numbers are as fellows:

RKS 28194
RKS 28124
RN 18017

KREIFELS explained that the rebuilt machines are handled at

the factory, at which point a complete record of original serial numbers
should be maintained.

SPECIMENS SUBMITTED AND WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITERS TRACED

In referenced raport it was noted that two carbon specimens
obtained from HARRYﬁM&ﬁTIN wersz submitted to the Bureau for comparison pur-
poses. These specimens were letters dated January 14, 1929 and February 19,
1930,
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By report dated December 13, 1948 the Laboratory has advised
that a definite conclusion could not be reached in a cemparison of these
two letters with some ef the questioned specimens, and that with others it
was concluded that the carbons submitted had not been typed on the machines
used to type the other questioned specimens.

Referenced report also indicated the submission of a letter
addressed to Miss EMMA L:THELLINGS, The Free Library, Logan Sguare, Phila-
delphia, Pa., postmarked December 6, 1931, and signed by DAISWSLER.

By report dated December 15, 1948 the Laboratory advised that
it had been concluded that the typewriting appearing on this document had
been typed with the machine which had typed a number of questioned documents.

By letter dated Deeember 20, 1948, the Philadelphia Office has
furnished to the Laboratory specimens taken from a WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER,
, Serial Number 162364. These specimens were received from Mr. JOSERH M, ~—~——-.
(THOLAHAN, 7821 Fayette Street, who typed the specimens on a letter, explain-
ing that the typewriter was in his posscssion, and forwarded the letter to
the Philadelphia Office as a result of newspaper publicity appearing in the
instant investigation.

By letter dated December 21, 1948 typewriting speciméns were
forwarded to the Iaboratory from Woodstock typewriter, serial number N168388.

By letter dated December 22, 1948 additienal specimens obtained
from WOODSTOCK typewriters N-169085 and N-157542 have been submitted to the
Laboratory for comparison purposes,

These specimens have been submitted inasmuch as it has been
impossible to eobtain the original purchase of each typewriter and since the
serial number indicates manufacture probably during the year 1927.

Ls previously set forth, JOHN GALLAGHER, the last person in
possession of records of the Philadelphia Agency of WOODSTCCK, furnished a
list of individuals and companies for whom repairs had been performed by the
Philadelphia Agency within the approximate last five years of its existence.
Ir, GALIAGHER noted a number of names which he believed had had repairs
performed wherein the typewriters had serial numbers indicating manufacture
approximately in 1927. Investigation regarding these names is set forth
below, and was made in an attempt to establish, if possible, the date of
purchase in 1927 of new WOODSTCCK typewriters which would indicate more
closely the group of serial numbers in which the serial number of the
machine purchased by FANSLER-MARTIN would be contained.

.
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At J, H. TERRY, INC., Drexel Building, Philadelphia, it was
determined that typewriter number N-169653 had been purchased as a new machine
during the month of July 1928, exact date unknown, and that the salesman from
vhom it was purchased was one VINCENT E, SILEIGH. The record books of J. H.
TERRY reflect that this machine had been paid for on September 4, 1928 in the
amount of $67.50.net, and included the turning in of an o¢ld UNDERWOOD type-
writer. The 1nformatlon was received from Miss CATHERINE T, WOODS, Secretary.

From Mr., ISAAC GASS, Drexel Building, it was determined that
WOODST(CE typewriter #N-210524 had been purchased approximately in 1932 from
HERMAN MAYER, 101 Vest Avenue, Jenkintown. Inasmuch as the serial number of
this machine indicates manufacture subsequent to 1927, no further inquiry was
made concerning it., At the Down-Town Club in the ledger Building, through
Mr. JACOB DOWEY, issistant Manager, it was determined that WOODSTCCK type-
writer 8J161256 (16" carriage) had been purchased in 1935 from a woman who
cannot be identified by Mr. DOJEY or other club officials.

From Mr, HERBERT BRY&N, formerly in the Bourse Building, now
at 4031 Bonsell Avenue, Drexel Hill, Pa., it was determined that he had
WOODSTCCK typewriter N-202387, but was only able to advise that he had pur-
chased this machine nearly twenty years ago, The serial number, however,
indicates that the machine was manufactured subsequent to 1927.

At.the U, S, REVIET, 500 Walnut Street, Mr, ROBERT R. DEARDON,
ITTI, President, advised that the U S. REVIEW had only purchased four
WOODSTOCK typewrltnrs all of which had been purchased as ncw machines from
the WOODSTOCK COMPANY, but bore serial numbers as follows:

N-471696

N-474449

N-4'76554

N-476568
Inasmuch as these numbers are obviously of machines manufactured of much
more recent date, no further inquiry was made.

At the BAMES-MEYER COMPANY, 3915 Powelton Avenue, through
Miss EMILY M, ZUCHNITIT, it was determined that the serial number of the
WOODSTCCK Typewriter 1n the possession of BANES-MEYER was HN-142439E.
She was unable to furnish any record as to the exact date this machine was
purchased, and could advise only that it was purchased sometime prior to
1929. Inasmuch as this machine appears to have been manufactured prior to
1926 no further investigation concerning it was made,

Another name pointed out by Mr. GALLAGHER was Mr, EBERLY,
26th and Columbia. This machine is now in the possession of SAMUEL HERMAN
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2601 Columbia Avenue, and bears serial number 1689838, Tt was not possible
to trace the ownership and purchase of this machine, and therefore specimens

were taken from the machine and have been submitted to the Bureau as indicated
above, .

© Mr, LOUIS KAYE, President of RYDERS, INC., 4862-64 North Bread:
Street, is in possession of WOODSTOCK typewriter N-151727. Mr., KAYE advised
that no records exist covering the purchase of this machine, and that the
accountant who handled such purchases has been dead for a number of years,
Inasmuch as the serial number would indicate manufacture prior to 1927, no
specimens were taken from the machine.

Another name listed by Mr. GALLAGHER was Mr, J, W. HARMER,
Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Building. This machine has been located in the
possession of Mrs. MOLLIE HARMER, 212 Rochelle Avenue, and bears serial number
N-275396. Mrs. HARMER was unable to furnish information concerning the date
of purchase of this machine, and inasmuch as the serial number indicates
manufacture in a period considerably after 1927, no further investigation
was made concerning the machine.

Another name indicated by GALLAGHER as having a machine with
a serial number manufactured approximately in 1927 was that of E, S, THOMPSON,
2216 Chestnut Strect. It was ascertained that THOMPSON had turned in an old
WOODSTCCK typewriter to JACK KREIFELS approximately October 1948, The records
of THOMPSON's cash expend itures reflect the purchase of a tynewrlter on
January 25, 1948 for $55.00. THOMPSON has advised that he believes this
item was for the purchase of the WOODSTCCK typewriter turned in by him to
KREIFELS but that he cannot be positive of this.

During the interview with JACK KREIFELS set forth above it
was determined that the serial number of the machine received by him from
THOMPSON was number 174453,

On December 14, 1948 information was received from J. SIEGMUND
LEVIN, 1217 North Franklin Street, that he was in possession of an old
'WOODSTCCK typewriter. Mr, LEVIN was subsequently contacted in order to
ascertain the serial number of this machine. It was determined that this
number was N-188729E., Mr. LEVIN's only recollection was that he had pur-
chased the machine new probably in the Summer of 1929, but that he had no
record which would show the date of purchase. Inasmuch as the machine
appears to have been manufactured subsequent to January 1, 1928, no further
investigation was conducted concerning this machine.

- 10 -~
Kisseloff-2187




&
-
L]
ey
¥

PH 65-2440

MISCELLANEOUS

1

By teletype dated December 18, 1948 the Bureau advised that
information had been received from the Atlanta Office céncerning RUSSELL

P\INGRAM, of Cartersville, Georgia, who had allegedly,furnished inforwation

to the effect that he had been paid money by DONALDFHESS or someone working
for HISS to deliver sealed papers in Washington, D/C. and New York City
during 1938, This teletype instructed the Philadelphia Office to verify
INGRAM's employment during 1937-38 at the THOMPSON-WYMAN COMPANY, Norristown,
Pa., and to determine his reputation and whether er noft he was known to have
been in Washington or New York during this period, By teletype dated December
20, 1948 the Bureau was advised that investigation at Norristown at the
THOMPSON~WE INMAN C QMPANY reflected that inquiry of the following employees

of that company--EDWARD BIDDY, MALICHI McGHEE , and HAROLD NELSON, as well as
TOM McEVER, Manager, all of whom originate at Cartersville, Georgia, showed
that the %bove—mentioned individuals had never heard of anyone named RUSSELL
or HORACENINGRAM, It was determined, however, that one JACRRRNGRAM resembled
the description given in the Bureau teletype mentioned above, with the ex-
ception of the fact that JACK INGR4M has coal-black hair and that he is
approximately 38 to 40 years of age. Tt was determined that JACK INGRAM
worked for the Pennsylvania branch of THOMPSON-WEINMAN COMPANY for a period
of approximately three or four weeks sometime during the period between 1931
and 1936; that JACK INGRAM may also have: worked for the company at its
office in Cartersville, Georgia.

7 According to McEVER, no local records exist concerning company
activities prior to 1942, at which time a fire destroyed all files., The
above-mentioned individuals advised that JACK INGRAM had the reputation of
being a heavy drinker but that it was understood that he had reformed about
two years previously. They advised that if sober INGRAM would be reliable R
that his family is reliable and well regarded in Cartersville, None of the
above-menitioned individwals was intimately acquainted with JACK IMGRAM,
They advised that while he resided in Pennsylvania he lived in a shack on
the company premises and cooked his own meals, and that in so far‘as they
knew, he returned directly to Cartersville, Georgia upon leaving the Penn-
sylvania plant.

These individuals had no knowledge of any trips on the mrt
of JACK INGRAM to either New York or Washington, D.C,

The records of the Norristown Police Department and the
Montgomery County Prison were checked s, with negative results.

Indices of the Philadelphia Office regarding JACK RUSSELL
and HORACE INGRAM were negative,
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LEADS

THE SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Will interview Mr. CHARLES PARKER, 284 Mount View Avenue, for
any information he may have regarding the records of the Phila-
delphia Agency of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY, This lead
was set out by teletype dated December 21, 1948.

THE BUFFALO (FFICE

AT BUFFALO, NEW YCRK

Will locate Mr, JAMES HACKNEY through REMINGTON-RAND for any
information he may have regarding the records ef the Philadelphia
Agency of WOCDSTCCK COMPANY and/or THOMAS GRADY, This lead was
set out by teletype dated December 21, 1948,

THE MILWAUKEE DIVISION

AT WAUWATOSA, JISGONSIN ‘

Will exhibit the typewritten lists obtained from JOHN GALLAGHER
o THOMAS GRADY in order that GRADY might identify any names to
whom he can recall % ving sold a WOODSTCCK typewriter in 1927.
This lead was set out by special delivery letter dated Dec. 20 ,1948.

THE WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE

AT WASHINGTON, D,C.

Through the Washington Agency of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY
will attempt to locate the present whereabouts of ELIZABETH PARKS,
a former employee of the Philadelphia Agency eof WOODSTCOCK, and
interview Miss PARKS concerning any knowledge she may have of the
records of the WQOODSTCCK AGENCY at Philadelphia. This lead has
not been previously set out in any form. ‘
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THE PHILADELPHIA OFFICE

AT PHILLDELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

Upon receipt of information from Milwaukee resulting from the
interview with THOMAS GRADY, will attempt to trace any macnines
indicated by GRADY in order to narrow the range of serial numbers
within which the machine sold to FANSLER-MARTIN might fall,

Will report Laboratory findings with regard to typewriting spec-
imens submitted concerning ¥OODSTCCK typewriters numbers 157542,
162364, 168988, and 169085.
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and that therefore when the partnership was dissolved there were no
dissolution papers involved. He stated that the partnership never employed
any attorneys and never registered its name under any legal requirements

of the city of Philadelphia or state of Pennsylvania. He remarked that as
far as actual records were concerned, there were no partnership records,
that the only thing carrying partnership name consisted of letterheadsg
used in the course of the business., '

MARTIN advised that no partnership books were kept, and that
no jeint bank account was maintained; that there was merely a mutual under-
standing between FANSILER and himself concerning payment of partnership
expenses, which were divided equally. He also said that inasmuch as no
partnership records had been maintained as such, that it had never been
necessary to have an audit made by any outside accountants, nor had an
inventory of office equipment ever been prepared, to the best of his
knowledge.

MARTIN continued that upon the dissolution ef the partnership
FANSLER, being the senior partner, had taken whatever minor records may have
existed with him, and that he, MARTIN, retained in his pessession no records
whatsoever concerning the partnership.

By teletype dated December 14, 1948 the Chicago Office advised
that although no exact records of serial numbers issued by the Woodstock
Typewriter Company were maintained for the years 1925 to 1930 that a trade-in
manual for the use of dealers lists the following approximate serial numbers
assigned to typewriters at the beginning of each year, as follows:

1925 - 131,000

1926 - 145,000

1927 - 160,000

1928 - 177,000 , b ey
1929 - 204,000 3 #230097 (Famsibertbiciin v, prAR
1930 = 240,000 egrcmah 1Lt )
1931 - 276,000 |

In view of the fact that THOMAS GRADY, the salesman who sold
the newsWoodstock typewriter to.the FANSLER-MARTIN partnership, resigned on
December 3, 1927, w&idt would appear, therefore, that the serial number of
the typewriter sold to FANSLER-MARTIN would be less than -177,000.

RICHARD SAYERS,. Sr., President of the VICTORY TYPEWRITER COMPANY,
was re-interviewed concerning the taking over ¢f the Philadelphia Agency of
the Woodstock Typewriter Company and advised that the physical properties,
consisting of typewriters and typewriter parts, were taken over in November 1946,
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but that absolutely no records were received from the Philadelphia agency
of Woodstock Typewriter Agency at the time. He stated that the man in charge
of the Philadelphia Agency in November of 1946 was JOHN GALLAGHER.

FORMER WOCDSTCCK EMPLOYEES INTERVIEWED

JCHN GALLAGHER, 2007 S. Redfield Street, advised that he had
been in charge of the Philadelphia Agency for the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY
in November of 1946, and that approximately two or three weeks prior to the,
closing of the agency Mr. H. N. WEBSTER, then Manager for WOODSTOCK at
Washington, D,C,, came to Philadelphia with instructions concerning the closing
of the Philadelphia Agency. GALLAGHER advised that upén instructions received
from WEBSTER he had Wurned a number of records of the Philadelphia Agency,
and that to the best of his knowledge these records consisted of all repair
records, and probably included the Philadelphia Office copy of customers!
invoices, He said that he believed he had returned inventory stock cards,
which cards contained a complete history of all typewriters received at the
Philadelphia Agency, to the factory at Woodstock, Illineis, and that he
believed he had directed these cards to Mr. H, N, JOHNSON, Treasurer. He
stated that WEBSTER was now WOODSTCCK's Southwestern Zene Manager at Dallas,
Texas, ’

GALLAGHER continued that he had been a repair man for the
WOODSTCCK COMPANY at Philadelphia during 1927 and was acquainted with THOMAS
GRADY, ‘When questioned concerning sales by the Fhiladelphia Agency during
the approximate pericd around 1927 he stated that sales had amounted to
approximately fifty typewriters a month, and that all of the typewriters
sold about that time would not have been "on the shelf" for more than three
months inasmuch as the typewriters received from the factory were "moving"
rapidly. He said that it was customary to receive typewriters from the.
factory in quantities of twenty or twenty-five, and that in so far as he
can recall the serial numbers of each of the groups of typewriters received
would run consecutively. GALLAGHER advised that he recalled this particular
model typewriter since it had no "typebar links."

GALLAGEER was questioned closely concerning any possible
records he might have maintained in his own possession. GALLAGHER advised
that the only record he had maintained was a list of customers which he had
copied from the records of the agency at the time he determined it was going
to be turned over to the VICTORY TYPEWRITER COMPANY, He said that this list
consisted solely of persons who had brought typewriters to the agency for
repair during approximately the last five years of the existence of the
Philadelphia Agency. After examination of this list GALLAGHER pointed out
that there were a number of names on the list of individuals and companies
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whose typewriters contained serial numbers which would have been manufactured
around 1927. These names were indicated to the reporting agent, and inves-
tigation concerning them will be set forth in a later section of this report.

The 1list in question has been forwarded to the Milwaukee Office with the re-
quest that it be exhibited to THOMAS GRADY. In the event GRADY is able to
identify any of the names as customers to whom he sold a new WOODSTCCK typewriter
in 1927, J&tempts will be made to determine the serial numbers of these
machines, having in mind that the identification of such serial numbers might

be of assistance in narrowing the group of serial numbers in which the machlne
purchased by FANSLER-MARTIN is contained.

By teletype dated December 21, 1948 the Dallas Office advised
that H, N. WEBSTER, now WOODSTCOCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY Southwestern Zone Manager,
had stated that in 1946 he had closed out eight eastern eoffices of the WOODSTCCK
COMPANY, including the office at Philadelphia. According to WEBSTER, all old
records at Philadelphia, consisting of repair records, were burned, and only
current records at that time were kept and inventory stock records were returned
to the factory in Woodstock, Illinois. WEBSTER has stated that these are
the instructions he gave to GALLAGHER at Philadelphia, and that this procedure
was made by him and of the company due teo the shertage of file space.

By teletype dated December 20, 1948 the Chicago Office advised
that Mr, MELVIN O, JOHNSON, Secretary-Treasurer ef the WOCDSTCCK TYPEWRITER
COMPANY, at Woodstock, Illinois, had been unable to locate Philadelphia branch
records, and -did net recall the receipt of stock records from Philadelphia
although he believed that some records had been received and vere later destreyed.
A search of the available files pertaining to steck, service and sales,
revealed no pertinent records. Mr, JOHNSON had indicated that he would make
further inquiries at the plant and exhaust all possibilities concerning the
location of Philadelphia Agency reccrds.

JOHN O, CAROW, 53183 Locust Street, Philadelphia, presently
employed by the RMMINGTON;RAND COMPANY, advised tnat he had come to Phila-
delphia on Hovember 26, in either 1926 or 1927, from Detreit, where he had
been Manager of the local branch of the WOODSTOCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY, He
had been assigned to Philadelphia by the company to manage the Philadelphia
Agency. Be further said he recalled THOMAS GRADY, the salesman, and said
that he had hired GRADY shortly after he, CAROY, had come to Philadelphia,
and that GRADY had remained in the employ of the Philadelphia Agency for
seven or eight months but that it had been necessary to ask for GRADY's
resignation due to a lack of sales volume on his part, He indicated that
GRADY's record had been clean, and that all machines charged to him had
been returned to the company at the time of his resignatien. He insisted
that the only reason for GRADY's dismissal was lack of sales volume.
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CARCN was questioned concerning the possibility that any
typewriters might have been missing from the records of the typewriter agehcy
and advised that he had never experienced thé loss of a typewriter through
theft at the Philadelphia Agency prior to 1933.

CAROW was asked to identify 21l persons who had been in charge
of the Philadelphia Agency from 1925 until the time the agency clcsed. He
furnished the following identities:

SAY WARD

JOHN CARON
CHARLES PARKER
JOSEPH GWYN

H. E, STEINKE
JACK KREIFELS
JOHN GALLAGHER

CAROW advised that SAM WARD might be located by investigation
at St. Louis, Missouri, and tnat JCSEPH GVYN was believed to be with REMINGTON-
RAND at Birmingham, Alabama. He likewise furnished the location of STEINKE
at Philadelphia. CAROW could give no information concerning the whereabouts
of CHARLES PARKER, CAROW likewise advised that monthly reports had been sub-
mitted to the heme office of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY, and that it had
never been the practice to have an outside agency audit the records at Phila-
delphia, nor, to his knowledge, had an internal audit ever been conducted by
the company. He said that all records received by him were, in turn, turned
over to CHARLES PARKER, his immediate successor, and that he retained absol-
utely no records in his possession or know of no records whick would assist
in the identification of & sale of a typewriter to the FANSLER-MARTIN part-
nership.

By teletype dated December 21, 1948, the St. Louis Office
advised that it had located SAM V. WARD, now a realtor in St. Louis, who
had advised that he had been Branch Manager for the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER
COMPANY from September 1922 until October 1926, that THOMAS GRADY had been
employed by him as a sales representative, and that he considered GRADY a
reputable and highly intelligent employee. He said that the office force
consisted. of approximatély eight employees, and that there had been con-
siderable turnover. According to WARD, he had left all records in the
possession of JOHN CARON and JAMES HACKNEY, who was then Sales Manager.
WARD believed that HACKNEY was now employed as a Portable Sales Representative
for the REMINGTON-RAND COMPANY at Buffalo, New York. He further advised that
upon the completion of each month all typewriters seld on trial or on loan
were a matter of record, which record indicated the name of the purchaser,
and that these records were directed each month to the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER
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COMPANY at Woodstock, Illinois., With regard to the apparent conflict in
the statements of WARD and CARGV concerning the period of employment of
THOMAS GRADY, it sheuld be noted that according to the records of the home
office of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY, GRADY was employed for a pericd
by the Philadelphia Agency during 1925 and 1926 after which. there was a
lapse of employment, followed by his re-employment during a portion of 1927.

The Buffalo Office has been requested to locate and interview
JAMES HACKNEY for any knowledge he might have of assistance to the instant
investigation.

By teletype dated December 21, 1948 the Birmingham Office
advised that the offices of REMINGTON-RAND in Birmingham had stated that
JOSEPH P, GWYN had previously been employed as a salesman by that company
at Montgomery, Alabama, and Birmingham, Alabama, but that GWYN had died
approximately five years ago,and that no information was available at
REMINGTON-RAND regarding the records of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER AGENCY at
Philadelphia.

HAROLD E, STEINKE, 7040 West Garrett Road, advised that he
had been Manager of the WOMDSTICK TYPEWRITER COMPANY from February 1939 to
March of 1940, and that all records of the company received by him had been
turned over to his successor, JaCK KREIFELS, STEINKE said that the records
of the company had never been audited.to his knowledge by any outside agency,
but that it was possible that the records had been audited internally by
FRANK SWAHLSTEDT, then Treasurer. SWAHLSTEDT has since died, and has been
succeeded by Mr, N. O, JOHNSON, with whom the Chicage Office has maintained
contact in the instant investigation.

STEINKE furnished the address of JOSEPH PARKER, who succeeded
JOHN CARGV as Manager for the Philadelphia Agency, as being 284 Mount View
Avenue, San Jose, California., The San Francisco Office has been requested
to locate and interview PARKER concerning the records of thz Philadelphia
Agency.

Mr., JACK XREIFELS, 943 Pratt Street, advised that he had been
Manager of the Philadelphia WOODSTCCK AGENCY from September of 1939 until
shortly before the agency was closed, that he had taken over the records of
the company from the previous Manager and had maintdined possession of these
records until H, N, WEBSTER, Washington, D,C., representative of WOODSTCCE,
had come to Philadelphia w1th instructions concerning the closing of the
Philadelphia Office, He advised that he had actually terminated his em-
ployment with WOODSTCCK prior to the dissolution of the Philadelphia Agency,
and that the remaining properties had been placed in the custedy of JOHN
GALLAGHER, He added that there had never been an audit conducted of the

-6 -~ Kisseloff-2196




PH 65-2440

agency records by either an outside firm or by company representatives, and
that he, KREIFELS, had destroyed no records, nor did he retain any company
records for his personal use ab the time he left the agency. He said that

at the time he took charge of the agency he was given a complete inventory

of the property in the Philadelphia Office, and upon his arrival he checked
his inventory and found it to be exactly correct. Further, that once each
month he made a complete inventory of all stock on hand which was sent to

the home office, KRETFELS recalled a secretary for the Philadelphia Agency
by the nate of ELIZABETH PARKS: This secretary had likewise been previously
mentioned by JOHN CAROW as having an extellent memory. According to KREIFELS,
Miss PARXS had been transferred to the Washington, 5.C, Cffice of the
"WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY and had subsequently obtained a  government

job in Washington. KREIFELS advised that she could easily be located through
the Washington Office of WOODSTOCK, which he thinks is still in existence.

KREIFELS still maintains a typewriter repair service in his
home, and the machines currently in his possession were examined and it was
found that he had machines with the following serial numbers:

351422
400682
536013
542386
547451
607066

In additien there were some reconditioned machines available,
from which KREIFELS. advised that the original number had been removed and
a new number inserted., These numbers are as fellows:

RKS 28194
RKS 28124
RN 18017

KREIFELS explained that the rebuilt machines are handled at

the factory, at which point a complete record of original serial numbers
should be maintained,

SPECIMENS SUBMITTED AND WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITERS TRACED

In referenced raport it was noted that two carbon specimens
obtained from HARRY MARTIN wers submitted to the Bureau for comparison pur-
poses. These specimens were letters dated January 14, 1929 and February 19,
1930.
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By report dated Deéember 13; 1948 the Laboratory has advised
that a definite conclusion could né%}be reached in a cemparison of these
two letters with some ef the guesbioned specimens, and that with others it
was concluded that the carbons submitted had not been typed on the machines
used to type the other questioned specimens.

Referenced report also indicated the submission of a letter
addressed to Miss EMMA L. HELLINGS, The Free Library, Logan Square, Phila-
delphia, Pa., postmarked December 6, 1931, and signed by DAISY FANSLER.

By report dated December 15, 1948 the lLaboratory advised that
it had been concluded that the typewriting appearing on this document had
been typed with the machine which had typed a number of questioned documents.

By letter dated December 20, 1948, the Philadelphia Office has
furnished to the Laboratory specimens taken from a WOOGDSTCCK TYPEWRITER,
Serial Number 162364. These specimcns were received from Mr., JOSEPH M.
HOLAHAN, 7821 Fayette Street, who typed the specimens on a letter, explain-
ing that the typewriter was in his posscssion, and forwarded the letter to
the Philadelphia Office as a result of newspaper publicity appearing in the
instant investigation.

By letter dated December 21, 1948 typewriting specimens were
forwarded to the Laboratory from Woodstock typewriter, serial number N168988.

By letter dated December 22, 1948 additional specimens obtained
from WOODSTCCK typewriters N-169085 and N-157542 have been submitted to the
Laboratory for comparison purposes,

These specimens have been submitted inasmuch as it. has been
impossible to obtain the original purchase of each typewriter and since the
serial number indicates manufacture probably during the year 1927.

As previously set forth, JOHN GALLAGHER, the last person in
possession of records of the Philadelphia Agency of WOODSTCOCK, furnished a
list of individuals and companies for whom repairs had been performed by the
Philadelphia Agency within the approximate last five years of its existence.
lMr, GALILAGHER noted a numoer of nsmes which he believed had had repairs
performed wherein the typewriters had serial numbers indicating manufacture
approximately in 1927. Investigation regarding these names is set forth
below, and was made in an attempt to establish, if possible, the date of
purchase in 1927 of new WOODSTCCK typewriters which would indicate more
closely the group of serial numbers in which the serial number of the
machine purchased by FANSLER-MARTIN would be contained.
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At J. H. TERRY, INC., Drexel Building, Philadelphia, it was
determined that typewriter number N-169653 had been purchased as a new machine
during the menth of July 1928, exact date unknown, and that the salesman from
whom it was purchased was one VINCENT E, SIEIGH. The record books of J. H.
TERRY reflect that this machine had been paid for en September 4, 1928 in the
amount of $67.50, net, and included the turning in of an eld UNDERWOOD type-
writer. The 1nformat10n was received from Miss CATHERINE T, WOODS, Secretary.

From Mr., ISAAC GASS, Drexel Building, it was determined that
WOODSTCCH typewriter #N-210524 had been purchased approximately in 1932 from
HERMAN MAYER, 101 West Avenue, Jenkintown. Inasmwuch as the serial number of
this machine indicates manufacture subsequent to 1927, no further inquiry was
made concerning 1t At the Down-Town Club in the ledger Building, through
Mr. JACOB DOWEY, Assistant Manager, it was determined that WOODSTCCK type-
writer 8J161256 (16" carriage) had been purchased in 1935 from a woman who
cannot be identified by Mr. DOWEY or other club officials,

From Mr. HERBERT BRYAN, formerly in the Bourse Building, now
at 4031 Bonsell Avenue, Drexel Hill, Pa., it was determined that ue had
WOODST CCK typewriter N-202387, bubt was only able to advise that he had pur-
chased this machine nearly twenty years ago. The serial number, however,
indicates that the machine was manufactured subsequent to 1927.

At.the U, S. REVIET7, 500 Walnut Street, Mr, ROBERT R. DEARDON,
III, President, advised that the U, S, REVIEW had only purchased four
WOODSTCCK typewriters, all of which had been purchased as new machincs from
the WOODSTCCK COMPANY, but bore serial numbers as fellows:

N-471696
N-4"74449
N-476554
N-476568

- Inasmuch as these numbers are obviously of machines manufactared of much
more recent date, no further inquiry was made.

At the BANES-MEYER COMPANY,. 3915 Powelton Avenue, through
Miss EMILY M,- ZUCHNIIT, it was determined that the serial numoer of the
WOODSTCCK Typewriter in the possession of BANES-MEYER was HN-142439E,
She was unable to furnish any record as to the exact date this machine was
purchased, and could advise only that it was purchased sometime prior to
1929. Inasmuch as this machine appears to have been manufactured prior to
1926, no further investigation concerning it was made.

Another name pointed qut by Mr, GALLAGHER was Mr, EBERLY,
26th and Columbia. This machine is now in the possession of SAMUEL HERMAN,
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2601 Columbia Avenue, and bears serial number 168988, It was not possible
to trace the ownership and purchase of this machine, and therefore specimens

were taken from the maghlne and have been submitted to the Bureau as indicated
above,

Mr, LOUIS KAYE, President ef RYDERS, INC., 4862-64 North Bread
Street, is in possession of WOODSTOCK typewriter N-151727. Mr, KAYE advised
that no records exist covering the purchase of this machine, and that the
accountant who handled such purchases has been dead for a number of years.
Inasmuch as the serial number would indicate manufacture prior to 1927, no
specimens were taken from the machine.

Another name listed by Mr., GALLAGHER was Mr., J. W. HARMER,
Fidelity-Philadelphia Trust Building. This machine has been located in the
possession of Mrs. MOLLIE HARMER, 212 Rochelle Avenue, and bcars serial number
N-275396. Mrs. EARMER was unable to furnish information concerning the date
of purchase of this machine, and inasmuch a2s the serial number indicates
manufacture in a period considerably after 1927, no further investigation
was made concerning the machine.

Another name indicated by GALLAGHER as having a machine with
a serial number manufactured approximately in 1947 was that of E, S, THOMPSON,
2216 Chestnut Street. It was ascertained that THOMPSON hed turned in an old
WOODSTCCK typewriter to JACK KREIFELS approximately October 1948, The records
of THOMPSON's cash expendlturee reflect the purchase of a typewrltcr on
Jannary 25, 1948 for $55.00. THOMPSON has advised that he believes this
item was for the purchase of the WOODSTCCK typewriter turned in by him to
KREIFELS but that he cannot be positive of this,

During the interview with JACK KREIFELS set forth above it
was determined that the serial number of the machine received by him from
THOMPSON was number 174453.

On December 14, 1948 information was received from J, SIEGMUND
LEVIN, 1217 North Franklin Street, that he was in possession of an old
WOODSTCCK typewriter. Mr, LEVIN was subsequently contacted in order to
ascertain the serial number of this machine. It was determined that this

* number was N€188729E Mr, LEVIN's only recollection was that he had pur-

chased the machine new probably in the Summer of 1929, but that he had no
record which would show the date of purchase. Inasmuch as the machine
appears to have been manufactured subsequent to January 1, 1928, no further
investigation was conducted concerning this machine.

- 10 -
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MISCELLANEQUS

By teletype dated December 18; 1948 the Bureau advised that
information had been received from the Atlanta Office concerning RUSSELL
INGRAM, of Cartersville, Georgia, who had allegedly furnished information
to the effect that he had been paid money by DONALD HISS or someone working
for HISS to deliver sealed papers in Washington, D.C, and New York City
during 1938. This teletype instructed the Philadelphia Office to verify
.INGRAM'S employment during 1937-38 at the THOMPSON¥EXEQ§ COMPANY, Norristown,
Pa., and to determine his reputation and whether or not he was known to have
been in Washington or New York during this period. By teletype dated December
20, 1948 the Bureau was advised that investigaticn at Norristown at the
THOMPSON-WE INMAN CQMPANY reflected that inguiry of the following employees
of that company--EDWARD BIDDY, MALICHI McGHEE, and HAROLD NELSON, as well as
TOM McEVER, Manager, all of whom originate at Cartersville, Georgia, showed
that the above-mentiened individuals had never heard of anyone named RUSSELL
or HORACE INGRAM, It was determined, however, that one JACK INGRAM resembled
the description given in the Bureau teletypeimentioned above, with the ex-
ception of the fact that JACK INGRAM has coal-black hair and that he is
approximately 38 to 40 years of age. It was determined that JACK INGRAM
worked for the Pennsylvania branch of THOMPSON-WEINMAN GOMPANY for a period
of approximately three or four weeks sometime during the period between 1931
and 1936; that JACK INGRAM way also have: worked for the company at its
office in Cartersville, Georgia.

According to McEVER, no local records exist concerning company
activities prior to 1942, at which time a fire destroyed all files. The
above-mentioned individuals advised that JACK INGRAM had the reputation of
being a heavy drinker but that it was understood that he had reformed about
two years previously. They advised that if sober INGRAM would be reliable,
that his family is reliable and well regarded in Cartersville. None of the
above-mentioned individuals was intimately acquainted with JACK INGRAM,
They advised that while he resided in Pennsylvania he lived in a shack on
the company premises and cooked his own meals, and that in so far as they
knew, he returned directly to Cartersville, Georgia upon leaving the Penn-
sylvania plant. '

These individuals had no knowledge of any trips on the mrt
of JACK INGRAM to either New York or Washingten, D.C..

The records of the Norristown Police Department and the
Montgomery County Prison were checked, with negative results.

Indices of the Philadelphia Office regarding JACK RUSSELL
and HORACE INGRAM were negative.

%
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LEADS

THE SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

AT SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

Will interview Mr. CHARLES PARKER, 284 Mount View Avenue, for
any information he may have regarding the records of the Phila-
delphia Agericy of the WOODSTCCYX TYPEWRITER COMPANY. This lead
was set out by teletype dated December 21, 1948.

THE BUFFALO (FFICE

AT BUFFALO, NEW YORK

Will locate Mr, JAMES HACKNEY through REMINGTON-RAND for any
information he may have regarding the records of the Philadelphia
Agency of WOODSTCOK COMPANY and/or THOMAS GRADY, This lead was
set out by teletype dated December 21, 1948.

" THE MILWAUKEE DIVISION

AT WAUWATOSA, WISCONSIN

Will exhibit the typewritten lists obtained from JOHN GALLAGHER
to THOMAS GRADY in order that GRADY might identify any names to
whom he can recall % ving sold a WOODSTCCK typewriter in 1927.
This lead was set out by special delivery letter dated Dec. 20 ,1948.

THE WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE

AT WASHINGTON, D,C.

Through the Washington Agency of the WOODSTCCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY
will attempt to locate the present whereabouts of ELIZABETH PARKS,
a former employee of the Philadelphia Agency of WOODSTCCK, and
interview Miss PARKS concerning any knowledge she may have of the
records of the WOODST(OCK AGENCY at Philadelphia., This lead has
not been previously set mout in any form.
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THE PHILADELPHIA OFFICE

AT PHILALDELPHIA, PENNSYLVANTA

Upon receipt of information from Milwaukee resulting from the
interview with THOMAS GRADY, will attempt to trace any machines
indicated by GRADY in order to narrow the range of serial numbers
within which the machinec sold to FANSLER-MARTIN might fall.

Will report Laboratory findings with regard to typewriting spec-

imens submittad concerning WOODSTCCK typewriters numbers 157542,
162364, 168988, and 169085.

- 13 -
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H. DeTEPLE and VILLIAM! H, ATXIISON of the washington Field Office.
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] DZNVER, COLOREDO %%—24—48 12-17-23-48 EDLIN O. JOHNBON
TTLE ' o CHARACTER OF CASE
! CHALGED: &
A, JAL J%VID hTTlthd CHAMBERS, vwas; PERJURY
r “ ALGLR" hISS ESPIONAGE ~ R

& SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

TETAILS:

NORMAN C. PIXLIR, former fellow government employee
of PHILIPp=ENO, states that PHILIP LENO was .iermber of

C.F. and atteupted to recruit him into the C.P. in 1942, o
JOHIT TELLSYBRINTON, close friend of PHILIP kENO, although 1}

adritted C. P. ¢cnnection, refused to answer _any questions
indicating any CP affilidtion or activity on "the part of
PHILIP 4ENO. Qther for.uer fellow employees interviewed
but no evidence of CP activities of PHILIP BENO prior to
1944 developed. PHILIP RENO reportedly weW inh 4Albuquerque,
New liexico, and brother FRIHKLIN VICTO- NO believed to
be in hgua Caliente, Hot Springs, srizona.’ ;
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Report of Special ifgent E. O. JOHNSON dated Decewnber 12,
1948, at Denver, Colorado. A

Telatype fro.a New York City to Denver and kichmond dated
Decc.ber 16, 1948,

Bureau lﬁttur to vashington Field dated Decenber 13, 1948.
Burvau Hletype to Denver dated Deceuber 17, 1948.

The title of this case has been changed to include the
additional subjsct, ALGER HISS.

This is a joint report by Special hge
LB/RNED and the Reporting Agent.
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1 — Special Assistant to the Attorney General
T. J. DONEGAN, New York City
— Albany
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— Indianapolis
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By tektype dated December 16, 1948, the New York City Divisydr ;
the Denver, Colorado, and Richmond, Virginia, Offices to locate and
interview JOHN Lw+KELLEY now at the University of Colorado, and EDVWARD .

J¢ M6 SHANE now at the University of Virginia, in view of the fact that
FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO had stated that he had been working on a book Wh:Lch
vas tentatively entitled.lExterior Ballistics wup to 1945". This book vwas
béing prepared in collaboration with the above named professors McSHANE -
and KELLEY, who were former fellow workers in the Aberdeen Proving Grounds,
RENO admitted that from time to time he had forwarded restricted material
obtained from Aberdeen Research Laboratory Library to McSHANE and KELLEY,
and that he had charged out various restricted material for research
purposes, and that some may not have buen charged out in the usual manner.

.

= — e e e

Exhaustive inquirics were made on the campus of the University of Colorado,
the Credit Burvau at Boulder, Bnd the Post Office Department in an effort
to locate JOHN L. KELLEY; however, such an individual was not known at
Boulder or on the University campus. Similar inquiries were made on the
campuses of the University of Denver and the Colorado School of Mines at
Golden, Colorado, v%ich were unproductive in locating a JOHN L« KELLEY.
New York City and Baltimore by teletype dated December 17, 1948, werc,
thercfore, requested to furnish more accurate information relative to

JOHN L. KELLEY's whercabouts. By toletype dated December 17, 1948,
Baltimoro advised Denver that according to records at thoe Abordeon Proving
Grouwds, JOHN L. KELLEY showcd his address as the Department of Mathomatics
University of California, Berkeley, Californiae This teletype which

was also directed to New York City, requested New York City to sot out

the lead to interview JOHN L. KELLEY to the San Francisco Office.

.__.._..-_....—.-—.—._—_—

By lotter dated December 13, 1948, from the Burcau to Washington Field,

the Bureau pointed out it was the Attorney General's requeust that a chick
bc made to determine the psrsonnel and names of all persons, departmental-—
wise who were associated with various individuals, among- them PHILIP RENO,

it being anticipated that they may be subpoenaed before a New York Fedgral
Grana Jury.

Py seletype dated December 17, 1948, the Bureau advised Denver that inter—
viuv.s should be conducted with co-employees, immediate. superiors of PHILIP
ENO regardless of Communist Party connections and that they be mternc—med
Lom the purpose of determining Communist Party activities and. sympathiés of
JAENO and whether he is known to have removed offieial documents from the:
goverwnt agencies where he was employed for delivery to unauthorized -
c.raone, also if he is known to have orally informed any unauthorized
pcrc~nas concerning the information he had obtained through his government
uploymente ’

Kisseloff-2208
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RESULTS OF INTERVIEWS WITH FORM:cR

CHARLES 4 GREHAN, Atborney
2345 Route Road

Lakewood, Colorado

Office 828 Symes Building -

—— e e m— o—to e gy

GRLHLM was interviewed by Special hgents JOSEPH C. LELRNED and the
Reporting hgent on December 21, 1948 at his residences
|
|
\
\

CRAHAM shated he acted as PHILIP RENO!s attorney within the past few
months as the result of PHILIP RENO beirg subpoenaed before the Denver
Federal Crand Jury. . GRAHAM stated that he would answer any questions
propounded to him regarding RENO that would not violate his Attorney—
Client relationship with RENO.

GRAHAM stated that he first became acquainted with RENO in Dénver, l
Colorado sometime during 1937, 1938, or 1939, when he et him at a
Colorado confcrence of Social Welfare in Denver, Colorados GRAHAM stated
thatvhen he was appointed Chairmsn of the Ninth Re gion War Labor Board with
headquarters in Denver, Colorado, in November, 1942, he contacted PHILIP
LENO for KENO's assistance in recommending various individuals who might
be interested in working in. that -office., GRAHAM explained that he had
the problein of setting up a large office in a short space of timeé and con-
tacted many individuals requesting their assistance in securing personnels
He stated RENO worked from November, 1942, ‘to hpril or May, 1943, as an
Economist in this office.. GRAHAM stated that several individuals were
recommended to him by PHILIP RENO for employment but that he is not sure
., of the identity of all these individugls, GRAHAM stated that NORMAN C«
“PIXIER, .DUIGHT SPENCER, RALPH<RRICE, RAYMOND LA VALLE, and GERALD
“MATCHETTE may have been the individuals who had been recommended to him
by RENO. ' :

GRAHAM stated that in 1943 ons NORMANz"PﬁLER made certain charges before
the Ninth Regional VWar Iabor Board to the effect that there were certain
mcrbers of the Communist Party employed in that office, one of whom was
PHILIP J4ENO. GRAHAAM stated that he had conducted an exhaustive in—
vestigation at that time and had come to the conclusion that PIXLER, be- k
cavse of receiving a low efficiency rating and because of Fnformation .

 GRAHAM had obtained from PIXLER'S past employers, was .a'ar and that he,
GRAUL did not place credance in PIXLER's accusationss

GiiHi ekplaihed that ypon the desbl of RENOts wife, RUTH RENO, PHILIP
rgsifined his goverhmetit posibiot aid ke dia hob ey REND again until the
19.4 Politival Gampaign in Denver, Golorado, at which timd, he, GRAHAM,

ran as a Democratic candidate for the First Conhgresgional District of

.

CGolorados H_ stated RENO was employed by tha¥eIg Political Action Committe
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during that camna:.gn and greatly assisted in the Graham Congress:l.onal
Campaign.
GRAHAM stated that in 1946 several associates and he arganized the Rocky
Mountain Council for Social kLetion which was to be a political organization
in promoting various progressive candidates for the 1946 elections in Denver,
Colorado. CRAHAM stated that RENO worked for this council and that he wag .
in close contact with RENO during this time. GRAHAI stated that thére '
1v.2s no Communist Control or 1nfluence in this Rocky lMountain Council faor

Social Action and that PHILIP :BENO's activities in this Council were unger
his, GRAH{M!'s, supervisione

GRAHALK stated that in 1947 he had learned of a political clash be‘bweep
the Communist Party and Fhilip Reno on: political questions. GRABAY stated
that during the years 1942 and 1943, he had no reason to believe PHILIP RENO
a8 a nember of the Communist Party but that in 1947 and 1948, because‘ of
various political maneuvers of the Communist Party in Denver in eonnection
with the Progressive Party he had come to the conclitsion that RENO was’ a
member of the Communist Party.
GAHAM explained that he was the leader in the organizing of thgq Progressiva
Party in the State of Colorado, and that PHILIP RENO and DWIGHTSSPENCER
assisted him in the organization of ",allace For FPresident movement. Some—
time in the spring of 1948 GRAHAM stated he had learned PHILIP RENO had
bcen kigked out of the Communist Party by ARTHUﬁ%E{?, the head of the
Communist Party in Co’.L'orado, because of their political differences. GrAHAU
stated that because various individuals under the control of the Communist
. Farty leaders had infiltrated and taken over the leadership of the :
”('Ffogresswe Party in Colorado, he was now in a better position to determine
the Communist Party affiliations of many of his associates. GRAHAM .
explained that although RENO had keen a member of the Communist Party,:
RENO did remain loyal to him, GRAHAM, - ih- GRAHAM's fight with the

Communist Party over the political activities and organn.za'blon of the
Progressive Party,

HAHAM stated further that in view of the Fact that RENO;‘told him &nd ah
hesistant United States Attorney in Dehver) Colorado, that he Had beeh’ a
zomber of the Communigt Party sthce 1944) GAAHAM stated that he could °
catcgorically state thit he khew now of RENO!E affiliation with the .
Coimunish Pattys GRAHAM furthet stdtell he ig of the opinion that &lthough
XENC is no longed 4 fiembdt of the Committiisf Party, he is still a Marxdst—
Leninist Socialist or Communisdt at heaffs GRAHAM stated he feels thati
AEJO merely objects to the manner in whidh the preseht leadefship of ’lhe .
Commuaist Party is running that organizations
M. stated further that during RENO's employment at the War Labor Board
thers wore ho official government papers which were restricted;also thah
L ¢id not know of any occasion when PHILIP RENO had turned over any official
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docunents of the l.ar Labor Board to any unauthorized persons or furnished %o -
unauthorized persons any information which could have come to RENO!'s attent:.on
during his employ:lent at the Board. GRAHAM furidher stated that it is qu:;te
possible that there were four 5 five, six, seven, or eight Communists at ‘ghe
Ninth Regional Office of the war Labor Board during the years 1942 and 1,_943
although he was not aware of their affiliation and probable activities ag.-

; that tine. GR/HAM stated that if he had known eonclusively that there were
any wecbers of the Comrmnist Party in his office, he would have fired them’
fron their positions., GRAHLM stated further that he feels he may be ealled
upon to represent RENO inh any future legal action and, therefore, did not -
dgsire to sign any statenent regarding the informaision furnished above.

GECELIL SCHEUNEMLNN
1549 Franklin Street
Denver, Colorado g < )
of E ) . .
CECELL: SCHEUNEMANN is the Wli‘e\of ED.54D SCHEUNEMANN, an ati‘_g;‘ney assoc:Lated ~

vith CHARLES fL. Gi{H[M. She'was' interviewed on Deceuber 21, 1948, in, thé
presence of ardin the office of her husband. -

lirs. SCHEUNEM/NN was the subject of a former Hatch iict investigation and she
is no longer in Federal enploys:

Mrs. SCHEUNE:LNN stated that she was enployed by the Nadional Labor ilelations
Board in Chicago prior to hur coming to Denver, Colorado, in the latter part
of 1942. She had been CHARLES L. GRAHAM's secretary in Chicago, and, therefore,
came to Denver upon his suggestion. Shortly after her becoming associated
; - With the \iap Tabor Board, Ninth .legion, Denver, Colorado, PHILIP ilENO was emr
‘ ployed. Being new in Denver, anong her first friends were PHILIP RENO and
his wife who then resided on Vellegjo Street and she was invited to the
"AENO home for breakfast one Sunday and there .iet her present husband, who
was then a friend of RENOf!s, and later married hini.

lirse SCHEUNEMANN denies she had any knowledge of -@orxiunist Party aetivities
on the part of PHILIP RENO and she doss not know of any instance of PHILIP
RENO's delivering to unauthorized persons any docunents or material obtained
as an employee of the lJar Labor Board. She was not aware that PHILIP RENO
ever orally gave information obtained from the ijar Labor Board to any un=
- authorized person; she did not notice any Cormunist literature being distributed
at the offices of the War Labor Board; and she also denied any activity on :

her part in the Connunlst Party in Denver during ‘her enploynent w:.;ih the l.ar

Lebor Board.

f‘ b2
Confidential Informant Eeported to the Denver Field Office tha® BETTY ©7P

TGLINETT, also known as BET l‘e.ﬁ‘GMVSON, would be in Denver on May 23 and 24,
1945, He reported that this woman is the Menmbership Director of the Comiunist ]
Party from their National Headquarters in New York. He i‘ur‘hher reporied
that on the evening of May 24, 1945, at about 8 P.M.-a group of Cormunist
Party meubers met at the hoie of GECRGE ;L:’BOHI\L, 360 fhdains Street in Dehver.
He described this group as a white collar and professional group within the
Coinunist Party. BETTY GKNNETT appeared at this meeting with TRLEGYTROGERS,
then Acting President of the Coriwunist Party in Colorado. The informant re—
ported that Mrs. SCHEUNEMANN was among those present appearing with her

hy sband EDi iRD J.+SCHEUNEM/NN. He further stategadhet w\%gemployee not only

Al \1 Kisseloff-2211
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contributed at the meeting but also solicited funds from othur members there
for the Cor.iunist Partye.

| EDWARD J+ SCHEUNEMLNN
1549 Franklin Sireet
\

Attorney——at—law
Offices 828 Syms Building

— e —— . — — v— —

Mr. SCHEUNEMANN advised that following the return of FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO
and his brother PHILIP RTNO to Denver from New York City December 18, 1948,
he was contacted by them for advice. It was mutually agreed PHILIP :ENO
should irmediately proceed to his heme in Albuquerquey New Mexico, ky bus
and that FRASKLIN VICTOR RENO who is in ill health, should go to the Agua
Caliente, Hot Springs s Lrizona. SCHEUNEMANN personally made’ FRANKLIN's
plane and hotel reservation. Being associated with Attorney CHARLIS A.
GEHLY, SCHEUNEMANN will probably be called upon to represent the RENO
brothers in any future legal action; however, Mr. SCHEUNEMANN agreed to
discuss his knowledge of PHILIP 2ENO's activities insofar ag it would not
be in opposibion to his Lttorney—#lient relationships .

lir¢ SCHEUNELANN stated that he first became acquainted with PHILIP RENQ -~
at the University of Colorado in-about 1935 and 1936 but that when he, ifrs
SCHEUNEELNN graduated he immediately: went to t.ashington, D. C. %o work for
the Ue Se Government, first with the National Labor Relations Board under
the Fcueral Housing isdministration and later with the Office of Ppice
hdministration, PHILIF <ENO was in washington, D« Cs and late in the
year 1940 PHILIP .ENO and his wife had rented a large house in East Falls
Church, Virginias SCHEUNEMLNN being single, rented a rocm in the RENO
houwe and lived there for a poriod of around one year. Wi'bh regards %9
SCHEUMELN 's knowledge of PHILIP (ENO's activities in Viashingtoen, he stated
that hc did not know of any Communist Party activities or affiliation on

' the part of PHILIP RENO but did know RENO was active.ds-an. officer of the

iﬁderal Employee's Union and was therefore closely associated with ELEANOR

NEL3ON, SCHEUNEL{ANN recalls that he met ELEANCR NELSON oh one occasion but
does not revember the exaét circumstancess however, she did not to his -
knowledge visit in the RENO home.

-

SCHEUNEMANN stated that with regards to PHILIP AENO's associates in
.ashington, Dy C. he could recall only the following:

0LIG and JOYCE CENT, CRAIG VINCENT being a Colorado
University Graduate;

SIDNEY-KATZ, an officer of the CIO COUNCIL in
T.ashingtofd, D. Ce; and

HERBER xy JCHS.

Yr. SCHEUNEMANN is now aware of RENO's Communist Party aetivities but this
information canes primarily from his being associated with RENO's attorney.

- —
[l
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SCHEUNEMANN explained that although he was a i‘rfend’ of PHILIP RENO during
the time that the latter worksd for the war LaborBoard in Denver, Colorado
he did not know at that time that PHILIP KENO was or could have been a
member of and active in the Communist Party.

14 is to be noted that investigation of SCHEUNEMANN by the Denver Office
revealed among other things, that Confidential. Informant D’R—ip, a member
of the Communist Party, stated that he attended Cormunist Party meetings
at which meetings SCHEUNEMAMN was also in attendance, on March 15, May 10,
June 1, and June 29, 1945,

LT PUEBLQ, COLORADO _
/

JOHN LELLS BRINTON °

1225 Tc.ylor Avenue

—— ey g

Yn December 22, 1948, BRINTON was interviewed by Special Agents JOSEPH C.
TEARNED and ALVIN D, HFIITT at the Post Uffice Building in Pueblo, Colorado.

BRINTON stated he first met PHILIP ..ENO at the University of Colorado,&
Boulder, Colorado, during 1931 or 1932, when both of them were in
abtendance at that institution., In 1940 BRINTON stated whenh he secured
a position with the Bureau of Census, :ashington, De Css he again renewed
his acquaintanceship with RENO in V:ashington, D, C, BRINTON explainecd -that
during the year 1940 and the early part of 1941, he BRINTON, was employed
a% the National Resources Planning Board, the U. S. Housing Authority, and
the Federal works 4. encys. BRINTON stated that on almost every wsekend,
his wife, L{IBINA and he visited PHILIP <ENO and his wife at RENO's residence
near East Falls Church, Virginia. BRINTON stated in viewof the fact that
AENO was very active in the Local at the Social Sceourity Board of the
“¥ederal Siorkers Union, CIO, and he BRINTON was active in the same union,
at the various government agencies at which he was employed, most of their
discussions concerned union activity. BRINTON stated that PHILIP RENO;and
he for many years had held pirdlar philesophical ideas concerning govern——
uent and political sciences. BRINTON stated that during the tire he knew
PHILIP RENO in l.ashirgton, By Cs he had no knowledge of RENO partiecipating
in any way in the activities of the Comunist Party. He stated further he
had no information that RENO was a member of the Communist Party at that
time. ERINTON further stated, hwever that he, BRINTON, had atterded meetings
and was a member of thé'?&ﬁerlcan Peace Mobilization and other liberal |,
organizationsy the names of which he does not reedll, but is of the opip:;.on
were orggnizations which were subsequerntly designated as subversive by
the Attorney Generagle
A
BRINTON stated tha*b'i,n late 1941 after many years of contemplation he de—
cided %o gi-e up his government work and become & labor organizer and
join the Communist Partys. BRINTON stdted he secured a position as a labor
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natioz;al’Ifongshoremen's Un;_on, CI0, in Bdl timore P Maryland. BRINTON
stated it was in Baltimore, immediately wupon tsking this position that he
made application to and was accépted into the Communist Partye

While still employed in this position he reealls in 1943 upon the death

of RUTH RENO, PHILIP RENO came to Baltimore and lived with him, BRINTON;xat
333’7 Viindsor avenue for a few weekse BRINTON stated that RENO secured ‘at
thls time a position of editing the newspaper for 1;1'1e,B ndustrial Union of
{uarlne and_Shipyard workers,.CIQ. BRINTON stated that he preferred not to
apswar a quustion propounded to him whether or not RENO.was a member of the
Coumyunist P arty to his knowledge at that timé in Baltimores BRINTON further
statod he preferred not to answer questions propounded to him if he knéw‘:
whether or got PHILIP KENO, while a student at the University of Colorado,
vhile RENO ¥as a Federal Governrent employee in ‘ashington, De Ce and . .*
Denver, Golorado, while BRINTON was assoc¢iated with RENO for “the years -
1946 and 1947 and 1948, in Denwer, Colorado, was a member of , affiliated
%ith, or held any sympathies with the Communist Party.

BRINTON advised that he rcsign.d from the Amcerican Communist Party in the
Spring of 1948 for reasons he prefbrred not to explain but that he still -
considexs hinself a Marxist-Leninist Socialist, BRINTUN further elaborated
this staterient by saying he is a communist but is uwnaffiljated at the .-
present fime. BRINTON also stated that he would not objeet to answering -
any qucstions regarding himself byt that he preferred not to answer any-.
dquestions regarding the Co;rnum_s‘g Party activities or affiliations of
anyope else. BRINTON stated further that he is aware of the fact that it
may be mecessary for hinm to decide in the futgre whether or not he would'
have to answer such questions as propounded to him during a hearing of the
Federal Grand Jury.

BRINTON sbated that during the many years of association with PHILIP kENO
2ENO had never told him of any connection between FRLNKLIN VICTOR RENO or
PHILTP RENO with any individual engaged in Soviet Union Espionage or v/
intelld zence work, BRINTON stated further that he had only met FRENKLIN
RENO on one or two occasions and did not know whether a not FRANKLIN RENO
had gver been a member of the Communist Party or held any sympathn.es for ”
Communisms Mr. BRINTON stated further that while he was engaged in Union
activity he had met ELEANO: NELSON on several. oecasions but had never

. visited her or attended any meetings in her residencg.

BRINTON stated he preferred not to ansvier a question propounded to hin as
to Whethezj or not PHILIP RENO is Still a member of the Lommunist Party.

BRINTON stated further that he preferred not to sign ahy statements he
wsade which have been reported above,

Investigation by the Denver Offiee of BRINTON reveals that he was elected
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in lay, 1946, to the State Executive Comuiittee of the Cormunist Party of
Colarado, as reported by Confidential Informant In the early partd
of May, 1948, BRINTON resigned his position with the Party, apparently be—
cause of the Comnunist Party's expulsion of PHILIP KENO in the Spring of
1948. This information was furhished by Confidential Informant

b2
b7D

AT_DENVER, COLQ..2DO - . ' ) W

< SRRl PR
DK, HBBar HARPER Ty et .
331 Equitable Building

—_— T Tt ——

Dr. HAdPER is and has been Regional Director of the Social Security
Ad.dnistration of the Federal Governnent for several years. He recalls
PHILIP (ENO as an-eizployee in his agency in about 1941 and 1942 but does
net recall how PHILIP ..ENO happened to come to his agency. Dr. HARPER,
i‘;‘om personal knowledge, does not possess any information concerning any -
Couiwnist Party ai‘flha*bn.on or activities on the part of PHILIP “ENO whn.].ei
the latter was employed in the Social Security sdiinistration; however,'he
explaincd that he has in his mind the impression that PHILIP RENO was "1§3f'blsh"
of "extremely liberal! but cannot recall why he has this inmpression or -°
whether it was just as the result of a rumor at the time of PHILIP RENOlg
giployuent or after he left the Social Sceurity idministration. Dr. HARPER
is certain it never came to his attention that PHILIP .ENO cver extracted
any governnent docunents for delivery to unauthorized porsons or that he
violated his erployment by giving orally any governuent information to un—
authorlzed personss

Dr H/RPER does not recall who PHILIP {ENO's close associates were at the
Soo:.al Security Administration but will endeavor to meke discreet inquiries
oncerning vho they right have been. - He does state thet Mr, JOHN GROSS .-
vias PHILTP nENO's supervisor in the Social Security Administration; howegver,
ifr. GROSS is presently with the ECA stationed in Norway. Dre HARPER also
suggested that Mr, IVAN P. ASAY, who was his executive assistant in the -
Jocial Security Adninistration during the pertinent years would have known ®
PHILIP «ENO. The names FRANK JOHNSON and E. J. BURNETT, present enployees

of the Social Security Administration, were furnished as with this organlzatlon
in 1942,

FAANK JOHNSON
Social Secwrity Aduinistration
Equitable Bu.mlding,

JOHNSON is hssociate Regional Representative of the Bureau of Ehploynent >

Social Security Administration; however, he advised that in- 1942, he was
eaployed as a clearanecé officers He recalls PHILIP RENO as working as. &-co—"

ordina.tor of the nails and he believes he had Junch with him on possibly

tvo or three occasions, however, JOHNSON stated that he does not know

/
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whether PHILIP RENO was a member of the Communist Party or engaged in any
activitius comnected with its He recalls he was considered rather 'radicalM
meaning that RENO "f9lt the governrent ghould have riore social agencies.
JOHNSON did.not have any inforwmation indicating PHILIP RENO ever took
government documents or material and handed them over to unauthorized
persons nor does he recall exactly with whom PHILIP RENO associated while
in the Social Security Ldministration. He has the impression back in his
mind that PHILIP RENO had friands in the old NYA group in Denver but that
he is unable to recall the names of any of the groups. He does remember that
CRAI CJPNGn.I\TT and vife were friends of PHILIP RENO but he bases.this-on
PHILIP RE.0's conversation concerning CRAIG VINCENT and wife who were
apparently in “ashington, D, C. JOHNSON also recalls a AMEREEHMAN and
PLINIRYBQGGS and believes they might have been friends of PHILIP RENO.

"ORHZN C. PIXLER )
,L/SO Scuth franklin Street
enver, Colorado  _ _ _ _ _

In fususth; 1945, NOMMIAN C. PIXLER who at that tine was employed by the
T.arsters Union Council of Denver, was interviewed by Special 4_ent 6.
Fui¥sh _LoT.InI SON ad fvrnished certain informatior regarding PHILIP :ENO.
PIXLER w3 »o nterviewed on December 21, 1948, and furnished the following
viaond arv signed swatewent concerning his knowledge of the Communist
rarty ccaribiovs and afliliations of PHILIP RENC:

®#Denver, Colos
Decs 23, 1948

"I, NOR [ ¢, PiXLkR, meke the following voluntary statewent to Edwin O
Johnson ana Joseph G. Learned, who have identified themselves to me as
Special agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigatione

T met Philip feno in 1942 sometime in June, when I was employed with the
NYA and he was employed with the Social Security Board in Denvers «t. that
time Reno was active in the organization of the local of the Office and
Professional Workers Union, GIO, within the Social Security Board urlng
the Tonth of Noverber, the exact day I do not recall, of 1942 Phl]?“

asked ne if I had much training in economics and I told him that 1 hada
Reno told me that Charlesv&kaham was seeking employees for the Ninth ?
dogional Office of the war ILabor Board and suggested that I make application
for a position with that office, which I dide “oon after that I securgd
a position with that office as an Econonist, Heno also secured a posiiion
in tha’c. [office as dan Eeonomisty O,e day early in December, of 1942,
Dwight Spencer s Who was an employee of that office asked me to come to:his
residence later on in the weeks I told him I would comes He remndec_l

re of his invitation one or two times after that and I asked Spencer if I
should bring ny wife and hé replied that I should not, but that I should
corme about eight o'clocke I went to Spencer'!s residence which was

10~
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located i: a mg¥el on South Santa F&'4nd*¥d3itifflemeda. |Dwight and Mary

\Spencer;- }31]_1 furphy and his wife; Charles*Binna and Philip Reno were
t the rcsidencé or arrived shortly after I arrived. Soon after my arrival
lfary Spencer and lirs. Mcliurphy left the residence. Reno said "ILet's get
dovm to business" and for about half an hour feno did most of the talking
attacking the capitalistic system, *eno said that they had been watching
me for some time and wanted me to jin the Cormunist Party. neno said +whab
it would be in a government worker's cells Reno pointed out to me the various
theories of Communism, #Heno told me I would go a long way in my work in
the Y.ar Labor Board if I joined the Communist Party. Spencer, Biona and
LeMurphy added suggestions from time to time pointing cut why I should
join the Cormunist Party but feno did most of the talking. Reno inquired
of me if I thought my.wife would integrate herself into the Communist
Party as had Mary Spencer, the Wige of Dwight Spencer. I told Reno that
I was not sure that I understood ~ourmunism and I was a little confused and
would have to think it over. Reno said that the dues would be a certain
percentage of ny salary, the exact pcrcentage, I cannot positively say,
but I think it was 10 per cen*. ®fter the discussion, Mery Spencer and.
lips, Melurphy returned and there was no further discussion regarding my
joining the Cormmuaist Party. About three days after this-me eting., I had
lunca in the Brec:fast Shop across the struet foom the Shirley Savoy Hotel
vith Philip Fcno, Dwight Spencer, Bill MclMurpny and GlenimEarle, Earle
was a'so ap employee of the Ninth Kegional Office of the iiar Labor Boarda
Bill Iiijurplyy wac still employed or had recently quit his job with the NYA.
it this Juncheon Reno 2gain asked me to join the Cormunist Farty and explained
various theorics of Communisn and again rominded of the benefits I would
derive by being a merber of the Uormunist Pacty. Barle, McMurphy and

Spencer &lso made several cormenmts of the benefits of being members of the
Cormaunist Partys

"I told them that I vas not ready ot wo join bt Cormunist Party and sug -
gusted that we hold anohhsr neeting-

"ibout thres or four days later upon the invitation o9 CGlomm Ba lo I wen
to_his residence sorehwere in East Denver easth of City Parks Only Phil
“Reno and Glonn Barle were present. Again the question came wr shout ny
joining the Comunist Party and at this neeting I started shating a few
objecticns to Comunisn and especially how “omrmnisn wes wort-ing Yo the
Seviet Union. I also interjectsed the Troteky gresiion indto the discussw o,
feno answered by pointing out that Trotsky was a traikor :nd not 2 time
Communiste About three or four days later “Ylemn Barle invited me oui i
afternoon during working hours for a cup of coffes, e went to o Chinese
Restaurant across the street fzrum the XA el Savings Puilding on 175
Street. Earle told me of the benofits he had darived ty joining bhe

Cormmnist Party, He said that his wife hal ?lso dnined the Coipanmisd Party
and that she had integrated hersclf inke tha * .. tixaish movemout by joining
various groups such as the wcmen!s Shopmonrs. s~ in sawlkioned me noh 4o use

- ' Eﬁ%ﬂﬂ[
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the nairze Party but to use the name Church when referrn.ng to the Communist

artye &t this meeting I pointed out my objections t%ﬁcom“;‘. ET “r

. ¢

At the time neno, Spencer and Earle were putting sSure on e to join
the C..munist Party I was being processed by the Personnel Office for
pronotion from a Pl Labor Ecuncmist to a P2 Labor Econcmist. Heno was not
| the least hesitant about reminding re that this pronotion was the result
of his e:forts and that the promotion was only the beginning if I went
along.

"Timediately after these efforts to persuade nme to join the Cormunist Party
I noticed that Spencer, Renc, and warle gave me the cold shoulder at the
office,s However, about a month later Farle invited ne over %o his house and
I indicated that I was nct interested in g01n§ to his house for any meeting.
During those four separate discussions Reno, “pencer and Earle, all employees
: £ the Ninth fegicnal Office of WIB tuld me at one time or another that.

they were members of the Cormunist Party, Bimma and Mcliurphy tuld nme in

ny discussiecns with them that they also were nenbers of the ‘COFI‘IUIJJ.S'b Party.

"Scnetine during the latter part of 1942 Dwight Spencer introduced Bugene
“Tervalen and myself to a Naori{Baetenoff who was an employec of the Social
Security Board. I reuember her tglling re that she had known Philip Reno
in .esdngton and had attended a “Yommunist Suwmer Carp sorewhere in

Virginia or Maryland when Phil ieno was present in the canp,

) g

UT rene:ber seeing Dwight Spencer on several occasions placing copies of the
Daily worker in wWILB large manila type envelopes and distributing then
to heno, Barle and cthers during office hours,

! M.hile Henc was attempting to recruit me into the C omruni s+ Party he gave

‘ ¢ some Cormunist literature which I kept and am now turning it over to the
F.B.I. The literature is: Two cupies of the New Masses dated Dec. 8y 1942
ana Decs 22, 19423 a.copy of the ncrkev, dated Decenmber 13, 1942: a copy
of the Cunstitution of the U.S.S.R.; Rrovders-lcaflst on !'Production for
\’ictory‘.; a copy of Browder'!s !'Victory and ~fter'!; a‘copy of Fiynn's
Yioren in Ithe .are.! Spencer gave e a ccpy of the Daily Viorker! in the UIB
Office, “he date of the paper is January 20, 1943, and was given to ne a%h
the tine when the involved individuals were tapering cff on putting th:
pressure on me to join the Cormunist Party, *11 of the above pa~phlets.
leaflets and pexiodicals wegre given te ne by Renuy except the Daily l.orkex
at the first and subsequent sessions for the poss:Lble purpose of LdUCc«Gl"l"
re in the philosophy and workings of Cotrmnisa. Zs of this date 1 hava
initialed and dateleach of the above referved %o literatuves

"I have read this statement censisting of five pagas and have nade cortain
corractions additions and oiissions which have hocn J_ru.m.alud v ne s well
as putting my full signature at the bothom of cach page~ This statoient

of facts is true to the best of my knowlodge.

Ve, JP 'J) Fra TE rpne
"Witnessed: /s/ Ee. Oa Johnson, FBI, Denver, 12+ e
/s/ J» C4 Learned, FB;, Denver,; 12 ~2'%~ A8h (TR 5 51

N ,:.in
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The pieces of literature described above in the signed statement were
received by Spescial hgent JOSEPH C. LIARNED and initialled by hin and are
being retained for evidentiary value. The above signed stateuent is also
‘eing retained in the Denver Office for evidentiary valuee

PIXIER furthor stated that in 1942 one EUGENE VERVALEN who is presently
enployed at the Denver Bureau of Public Welfare and he, PIXLER, were intro-
duc.d by DULIGHT SPENCER to NAOMI BLRTENOFF and that the three of them had
several drinks at the 4lbany Hotel Bar. PIXLER stated BARTENOFF at thet
tine was an employee of the Social Security Board and was spending a few
1inths in Denver, Colorados PIXIER stated he had reéeived subsequent to
that tine, letters from BLRTENOFF with return address of 23 Grove Street,
hpart.ent 6, New York City. He statud further that he had heard from
VERVALEN that VERVALEN had visited BARTENOFF sore tine in 1945 or 1946 in
Now York City and that VERVLLEN was of the opinion that BLRTENOFF

no longer held the same political philousophy which indicated to PIXLER
that she is no longer comnected in any way with the Cormunist movements
Concerning B/RTENOFF, PIXLER stated he believed she was a graduate of the
Syracuse University, resident of New Ycrk City, born of fussian—dJewish
parents and was very intelligent« PIXLER stated that he recalls telling
VERVLLEN a few days after he was originally approached by RENO to join the
Cenmunist Party of the circumstances under which he was requested to join
the party. PIXIER stated that he thinks that VERVALEN might renembexr

the cconversation. PIXLER was further of the opinion that Dean EDULRD C.
KING, Boulder, Colorado, could verify the fact that he, PIXLER had tcld
the officials of the 'TIB that he had been requested to join the Cormumist
Party by RENO.

~ 36 3% S 3 % a3
Confidential Infrmant reported in November, 1941, that PHILIP 4ENO B7D

was an under—eBver A.emt Tor the Coirmnist Party and that he was at that
time employed by the Social Security ~dministration; however, this infor—
nant did not give information indicating on what his opinion and statoient
were based. : '

s the result of investigation in Denver, Colorado, and particularly ¥hroug.:
interviews with Mr. CHALRLES A. GRAHAM and NORMAN C. PIXLER, the names of
various former fellow workers of PHILIP RENO were determined. Consequently
by teletype dated December 20, 1948, Portland vas requusted to locate and
interview L. UWMONDSEATWALIE, last knovn to be a teacher at the Oregon
State College at Corvallis, Oregon, LaV.ILE being a rember of the Veterans
ormissiony Cormunist farty, District 19, while in Nonver in 1946 and 1947.
“2shington Field was requested to J;.n,terview HERB:RT #UCHS, FUCHS having
been with the NIRB and also B/IIJtE[{IN?{QQh;SCH for--r contract Ldministrater of
the National Housing &uthority.

Kisseloff-2219
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Indianapolis was requested to interview EUGENE EMIL CLAYTON, Revenue
ngent, Treasury Department. EL Paso was requested to interview DANIEL
L. IDES, reportedly a4 Santa Fe, New Mexicos 411 of the above Fforter
associa tes of PHILIP RENO at the Ninth Hegion Viar Labor Board, Denver,
Colorado, 1943 and 1944 were reported t0 be either Comnunists or Corrmnist
synpathizers during their employment in Denvers

The Albany office was requested to inverview VERNE JENSEN, Economics
Professor, Cornell University, Ithica, New Yorke. JENSEN was assistant to
CH/RLES Ae GRLHAM in the .ar Labor Board, Denver, during the pertinent
periode

letype dated Decerber 22, 1948, Chicago was requested to locate and
ntervicw GEALD M.TCHETTE, in view of the fact that the Indianapolis Office
reported GERAID MATCHETTE is now connected with the Departiient of Ecocnonics
Illincis Institute of Technology, Chicago, Illinoiss #he ,shington Field
was requested to interview IVAN P. 4SALY who is repoz:rﬁ@dly now connected
with the U, S. Public Health Service, ashlngton, D, s and was assistant
Executive Director of the Social Security Admnlstraigion, Denver, at the
tine PHILIP .ENO was enployed by 'bhat Ag@ncy.

N L]
It has been determined that JOHN .JOLGOTT PORTER, who had begn connected
with the ..ar Labor Board at the time PHILIP KENO was connected with it
in Denver, was last known to be practicing law in San Francisco, California,
and that ROBERT CLLYPONT.ILLL/}MS, also a former associate of PHILIP ..ENO
was last known to be in San Mateoys Califcrnia.

Ijy tele type dated Decerber 21, 1948, Portland advised that L. RAYMONB};-BWALLE
is in constant travel in the holiday season, will not return to college

until January 2, 1948, and &id not leave any forwarding address. Portland
requssted Denver to endeavor %o contaet LAi VALLE through his parents, however,
it appears that L4 VALLE'!'s father, GEORGE R. LA VALLE resides at 166 Frenont
Street, Wworcester, Mass. Inquirics in Denver thus far have not revealed

that LA VALLE is presently in Denver, GoZLorado;v

By teletype dated December 20, 1948, the Phoenlx Office was advised of
FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO's itinerary and the latter's expectaticn to be at Agua
Caliente, Hot Springs, Arizonas Phoenix was requested to verify FRANKLIN
VICTOR RENO's arrival there and sojourn in that place. At the sane time

E1 faso was requested to confirm PHILIP <ENO s return to his Home. It

was suggested that £l Paso delay reinterviewing PHILIP RENO and interviewing 1
BILL MC MURPHY wntil further evidence regarding RENO!'Smembership in the
Cormunist Party prior to 1944 could be developeds in view of the fact thab
PHILIP AENO may have perjured hinself besfore the Ncw York Federal Grand
Jury and the Denver Grand Jury.

.,

Ny
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THE 4LBENY DIVISION

Piedgeoaiiieangumdsg bl a2

LT TTHICL, NE. YORK

— e ———

Will interview and report the results thereof with VERNE JENSEN, Economics
Professor, Cornell University, along the lines set forth in the teletype
dated Deceriber 20, 1948. '

THE BALLTIMOE DIVISION

—_——— e TS S ST T A

One copy of this report is being forwardd to the Balfimore office in view
of its substantial investigation in this case,

THE CHICLGO DIVISION

e T s T s ey e g

e T T Pt

1Lill locate and interview GERALD MATCHETTE and report the results ‘thereof
in accordance with Denver teletype dated December 22, 1948, MATCHETTE

is reportedly connected with the Dgpartiient of Economics, Illinois, Institute
of Technology.

EL _P4SQ DIVISION

In accordance with the teletype dated December 20, 1948, will interview
and report the results of the interview with DANIEL T. VAIDES.

AT EL PASO, TEXLS _

—_—T—"T T

};111 confirn the return of PHILIP .ENO to his home in Albuquerque s New
1eX1.COe

THE INDI.NAPOLIS DIVISION

B e e = ===

__—.._.-...-—-._.._. poods. B Lo ol TN

Till locate and interview EUGENE EMIL CLAYTON, Revenue Agent, Treasury
Departuent and report the results of said interview,.

e e e o — S

P e TS

%11l endeavor to locate NAOML BARTENOFF who was l&su £.}p< Y i tO reside at
Lpartrent 6, 23 Grove Street, concerning her knowiedge f r+iLlP JENO's

At AG
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Coiinmist Party Lctivities around washington, D, ¢ and Denver s Colorado,
fron 1939 to 1943.

&T CORVALLIS, OREGON

Jnless advised tc the contrary will interview L. f4YMOND Lh VAILE,
&t Oregon State Coliege in accordance with the teletype request previously
sct out,

B PHORNIX DIVISION_
AT_AGUA CALIENTE HOT SPRINGS, IRIZGNA

Uill upon confirmetion of FRANKLIN VICTOR 4ENO'S arrival at Lgua Caliente
“ou Springs, advise the office of arigin New York Citye It is borm in mind
as of December 21, 1948, Fhoenix reported by teletype that HENO had not yet
appeared at Agua Caliente Hot “prings, hrizonas

THE - SAN. FRANCISCO DIVISION

4T_SLN FRANCISCO. GLLTFORNTA .
Lill endeavor to locate and interview JOHN 1,OLCOTT PORTER who was last re—
portud as being a practicing attorney in San Francisco concerning any
sspionage or Cormunist activities on the part of PHILIP ..ENO while the
latter was employed by the ULB. Denver, GColorado, in the latter part of 1942
and early 1943.

AT SLN MLTEO, C:LIPORNIA

T

Will locate and interview ROBERT CLAYTON WILLIAMS, San Francisco File
(101-207) along the sare lines as set forth zbove.

AT LSHINGION. D. CL

"1l locate as per teletypes dated Decerber 20 and 22, 1948, and interview the
Following individua];tz
Horbt L F,
(ALBER FUCH§, LItB, ‘.ashington (file 127.-34)
#ARTIN CURASCH- former contract adminisiwmaw.co- Na's snal Housing
authority, Washingbon

16~
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LELDS
THE . ASHINGTON FIFLD DIVISION %ed 1 W

IViN P. LSLY, presently with the Us S¢ Public Health Service
and forrer assistant Executive Director of the Sodial Security
fdministration, Denver, Colorado.

THE OYFICE OF ORIGIN HAS REQUESTED THALT ALLL OFFICES SUBMIT REPORTS COVERING
INT.RVIE..S DESIGNATING THREE COPIES FOR THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN’VM\D ONE COPY
FOR THE SPECIAL ASSIBTANT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, T. J. DONEGAN.

THE DENVER DIVISION

e e e A

il el ot e R

tiill interview the following former fellow enpléyees and associates of
PHILIP .ENO along the lines set forth in Bureau teletype:

E. J. BURNETT, Social Scecurity Administration, Equitable
Building, Denver, Colorados

Mr, GLENN EL:IE, 4935 Sts Paul Street, Denver, Colorado

DUIGHT SPENCER, 726 Grape Street, Denver, Colorado

JESSE Re /00D, 1740 East Ohio Street, Denver, Colorado

CH:RLES BINNA, 4241 Byron Place, Denver, Colorados

“ill continue to make discreet inquirius to determine whether L. RAYMOND
LA VALLE is spending his Christmas vacation in Denver and if so, interview.

Will reinterview Dr. HEBER HARPER of the Social Security Administration to
determine the nams of close associates and fellow employees of PHILIP
RENO while the latter was employed by this agencya b2
.. . == ) b7D
U411l locate and interview Confidential Informan in an effort to

obtain the evidence upon which he based his concIT®TOR that PHILIP kENO

was an under—cover agent for the Cormunists in 1941

will interview EUGENE VERVALEN, Denver Public Health Serviee, conc.rning
his knowledge if any of PHILIP RENO's activities and to verify through
hin NOnMAN PIXLER's statenents.
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FEDERAL BUREAU ‘OF INVESTIGATION

Form No.1

THis Lass oRIGINATED AT NEL YORK CITY gm;rgm- T ™ no65-658 i
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE Rmir'm'xﬁé'ﬁv ’
H MADE eck
DZNVER, COLORADO 112—24:—48 12-17-23-48 EDUIN O. JOHNGON 1
TITLE -
CHANGED: CHARACTER OF CASE
JLY DAVID 'KITTAKER CHLMBERS; was; PERJURY
ALGER HISS ESPIONAGE ~ R

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

NORMAN C. PIXLER, former fellow government employee
of PHILIP nrENO, states that PHILIP RENO was .erber of I
C.P. and atteupted to recruit him into the C.P. in 1942, b
JOHN V'ELLS BRINTON, close friend of PHILIP KENO, although i
adrnitted C. P. éennection, refused to answer any questions '
indicating any CP affiliation or activity on the part of t
PHILIP xENO. Other foruer fellow employees interviewed } ¢
but no evidence of CP activities of PHILIP RENO prior to
1944 developed. PHILIP RENO reportedly uow in Albuquerque,
Now lexico, and brother FRANKLIN VICTO: RENO belleved to
be in Agua Caliente, Hot Springs, srizona.

Dvcws?quz? 902 RDD[M— .

-P- e T

REFERENCE: Report of' Special Lgent E. 0. JOHNSON dated Deceuber 12,
" 1948, at Denver, Colorado.
Teletype fro. New York City to Denver and kichmond dated
Dece.ber 16, 1948. ;
Bureau letter to Washington Field dated December 13, 1948.
Burvau tletype to Denver dated Decewber 17, 1948.

TETAILS:  The title of this case has been changed to include the ]
additional subject, ALGER HISS. !

This is a joint report by Special hAgent JOSEPH C:
LEARNED and the Reporting Agent.
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Copies of this report:

é&—-Bureau

3 — New York City (4mMSD) ( 65-14920)

1l =~ Special Assistant to the Attorney General
T J. DONEGAN, New York City

— Albany

~ Badtimore (Irfi) (65~1642)

~ Chidago

—~ Hl Paso
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— Phoenix

— San Francisco
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City~-PiVvision requested

By telktype dated Decernber 16, 1948, the New York 5

the Denver, Colorado, and Richmond, Virginia, Offices to locate and
interview JOHN L. KELLEY now at-the University of Colorado, and EDVARD -.

Je MC SHANE now at the University of Virginia, in view of the fact thag fw
FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO had stated that he had been working on a book which
was tentatively entitled "Exterior Ballistics up to 1945". This book vas
being prepared in collaboration with the above named professors McSHALNE
and KELLEY, who were former fellow workers in the Aberdeen Proving Grounds,
RENO admitted that from time to time he had forvarded restricted material
obtained from Aberdeen Research Laboratory Library to McSHANE and KELLEY
and that he had charged out various restricted material for research
purposes, and that some may not have bsen charged out in the usual manner.

N PR
Exhaustive inquirics were made on the campus of the University of Colorado,
the Credit Burcau at Boulder, Bod the Post Office Department in an effort”
to locate JOHN L. KELLEY; however, such an individual was not known at
Boulder or on the Univorsity campus. Similar inquiries were made on the
campuses of the University of Denver and the Colorado School of Mines at
Golden, Colorado, which were unproductive in locating a JOHN Le KELLEY.
New York City and Baltimore by teletype dated December 17; 1948, werc,
thercfore, rcquusted to furnish more accurate information relative to
JOHN L. KELLEY's whereabouts. By teletype dated December 17, 1948,
Baltimore advised Denver that according to records at the Aberdeen Proving
Grouds, JOHN L. KELLEY showed his address as the Department of Mathomatics
University of California, Berkeley, Californias This teletype which

was also directed to Now York City, requested New York City to set out

the lead to interview JOHN L. KELLEY to thé Sax Francisco Office.

-

— ) e g

By lotter dated December 13, 1948, from the Burcau %o Washington Field,
the Bureau pointed out it was the Attorney General's request that a check
bc made to determine the personnel and names of all persons, departmental—
wiso who were associated with vari ous individuals, among them PHILIP RENO,

it being anticipated that they may be subpoenaed before a New York Federal
Grand - Jurys : EN

Py teletype dated December 17, 1948, the Bureau advised Denver that inger—
viv.s should be conducted with co-employees, immediate! superiors of PHILTP
JENO regardless of Communist Party connections and that they be interviewed
<o~ the purpose of determining Communist Party activities and sympathies of
AENQO and whether he is known to have removed official documents from the
goverancnt agencies where he was employed for delivery to unauthorized
tsrron=, also if he is known to have orally informed any unauthorized
poerc~ns concerning the information he had obtained through his government
coploymenta

..2_., lﬁ\{ 4 4gA ",'} w
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RESULTS OF INTERVIEWS WITH FORM:iR

CHARLES he GRAHAM ; Attorney
2345 Route Road

Lakewood, Colorado

Office 828 Symes Building

e e ea e o g

GRAHLM was interviewed by Special hgents JOSEPH G+ LELRNED and the
Roporting Lgent on December 21, 1948, at his residences

ORAHLM stated he acted as PHILIP RENO!s attorney within the past few
months as the result of PHILIP RENO being subpoenaed before the Denver
Federal (rand Jury. GRAHAM stated that he would answer any questions

propounded to him regarding RENO that would not Yviolate his ALttorney—
Client relationship with RENO. ,

GRAHAM stated that he first became acquainted with RENO in Denver,
.Colorado sometime during 1937, 1938, or 1939, when he fet him at a
Colorado conforence of Social Welfare in Denver, Colorados GRAHAM stated
thatvhen he was appointed Chairman of the Ninth Region War Labor Board wiith
headquarters in Denver, Coloradoy in November, 1942, he contacted PHILIP
FENO for RENO's assistance in recommending various individuals who might.-
be interested in working in that office. GCRAHAM explained that he had

the problem of setting up a large office in a short space of time and con-
tacted many individuals requesting their assistance in securing personngls
He stated RENO worked from November, 1942,.to hpril or May, 1943, as ap -
Economist in this office. GCRAHAM stated that several individuals were':
recommended to him by PHILIP RENO for employment but-that he is not supé
of the identity of all these individuals. GRAHAM stated that NORMAN GT.

PIXLER, DIGHT SPENCER, RALPH PRICE, RAYMOND LA VALLE, and GERALD g
MATCHETTE may have been the individuals who had been recomended to him
by RENO,. g

‘s
Wt

GRAHAM stated that in 1943 one NORMAN PIXLER made certain charges before
the Minth Regional War Labor Board to the effect that there were certain
mowbers of the Communist Party employed in that office, one of whom was
PHILIP.AENO. GRAHLM stated that he had eonducted an exhaustive in— ‘.
veBtigation at that time and had come to the conclusion that PIXLER, be—
cavse of tasuivilp 4 low effitisticy rating and because of ¥nformation
GRAHSHM had obtained from PIXLER's past employers, was-a liar and thats he,
GRAHEN did not place credance in PIXLER's accusationse -

G Hidi explained that upon the death of RENO!'s wife, RUTH RENO, PHILIP
resigred his government position and he did not see RENO -again until the
1944 FPolitical Cempaign-in Denver, Colorado, at which time, he, GRAHAM,

ran as a Democratic candidate for the First Congressional District of
Colorados HP stated RENO was employed by the CIO Political Action Conmﬁ.ttee

LTSI "

Kisseloff-2227

3w




.\ v u ‘3

Dn. File Noe 65-658

PR TR

during that campaign and greatly assisted in the Graham Congress:Lonal
Campaigne
GRAHAM stated that in 1946 several associates and he organized the Rocky
Mountain Council for Social hLction which wias to be a political organization
in promoting various progressive candidates for the 1946 elections in Denyer,
Colorados GRAHAM stated that RENQ worked for this counéil and that he.wds ‘.
in close contact with RENO during this times GRAHAM stated that there

2s no Communist Control or :Lnfluence in this Rocky Mountain Council fer
bc>c:.al Action and that PHILIP iENO's activities in this Council were u;xder
his, GRAH/M!'s, supernsz.on.

GRABLH stated that in 1947 he had learned of a political clash between

he Communist Party and Philip Reno on political questions. GRAHAM stated:
that during the years 1942 and 1943 » he had no reason to believe PHILIP; RENO
ias a member of the Communist Party but that in 1947 and 1948, because of
various political maheuvers of the Communist, Party in Denver in connectlon
vith the Progressive Pariy he had come to ’che conclusion that RENO was'a
wenber of the Commuhist Partya
GRAHAM explained’ that he was the leader in the organizing of the Progressiva
Party in the State of Colorado, and that PHILIP RENO and DVIGHT SPENCER
assisted him in the organization of “,allace For President movement. Some—
time in the sprihg of 1948 GR4HAM stated he had learned PHILIP RENO had
becen kiecked out of the Communist Party by ARTHUR B:/RY, the head of the*
Communist Party in Colorado, because of their political differences. GRAHAM
stated that because various individuals under the control of the Communist
Party leaders had infiltrated and taken over the leadership of the
Progresswe Party in Colorado, he was now in a better position to determine
the Cormunist Party affiliations of many of his assoeciates. GRAHAM «
explained .that although RENO had been a member of the Communist Party,.
RENO did remain loyal to h:un, GRAHAM, - ih - GRAHAM's-fight with the

Communist Party over the political activities and organization of the ’
Frogressive Party,

CrAHAM stated further that in view of the fact that RENO told him and an
kssistant United States Attorney in Denver, Colorado, that he had been a
rember of the Communist Party since 1944, GRAHAM stated that he could -
catcgorically state that he knew now of RENO's affiliation with the
Communist Party., GRAHAM further stated he is of the opinion that although
RENC is no longer a member of the Communist Party, he is still a Marnst—- '
Leninist Socialist or Communist at heart. GRAHAM stated he feels that!
RENO merely obgects to the manner in which the present leadership of Johe
Commuaist Party is running that organizations

e,

.. stated further that during RENO's employment at the War Labor Bc;é;r”h
there wire no official government papers which were restricted;also that
ho ¢id not know of any occasion when PHILIP RENO had turned over any official

I ﬁﬁ“ﬁ@%—
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documents of the l.ar Labor Board to any unauthorized persons or furnished %o
unauthorized persons any information which could have c¢oue to KENO's at'bentlon
during his employuient at the Board. GRAHAM furither stated that it is qurbe
paogsible that there were four 7 five, six, seven, or eight Communists at \bhe
N:;,pth Regionhal Office of the war Labor Board during the years 1942 and 1943
although he was not aware of their affiliawion and probable activities af

fhat time. CR/HAM stated that if he had known eonclusively that there were
airiy .eibers of the Corrmunist Party in his office, he would have fired them
from their positions, GRAHIM stated further that he feels he may be called
upon to represent RENO in any future legal action and, therefore, did no:E
degire to sign any stateuent regarding the informawion furnished above. - -

GRCELIL SCHEUNERLNN
1549 Franklln Street

CECELIA SCHEUNEMANN is the wife of EDLKD SCHEUNEMANN, an attorney assocn}»ted
with CHARLES L. Gr[HLM. She was interviewed on Decerber 21, 1948, in the
presence of aml in the office of her husband. : .

lirs. SCHEUNEM/NN was the subject of a former Hatch iiet investigation and she
is no longer in Federal enploy. .

Mrs. SCHEUNEIUNN stated that she was employed by the Nawional Labor ielations
Board in Chicago prior 6 her coming to Denver, Colorado, in the latter part

of 1942, She had been CHARLES h. GRAHAM's secretary in Chicago, and, therefore,
came to Denver upon his suggestion. Shortly after her becoming associated

with the \Jar Labor Board, Ninth Jegion,.Denver, Colorado, PHILIP itENO Was er
ployed. Being new in Denver, among her first friends were PHLLIP RENQ and

his wife who then resided on Vellejo Street and she was invited to the -

H{ENO houte for breakfast one Sunday and there w.et her present husband, who

was then a friend of RENO's, and later married him.’

lirs. SCHEUNEMANN denies she had any knowledge of @omunist Party aetivities

on the part of PHILIP RENO and she does not know of any instance of PHILIP
RENO's delivering to unauthorized persons any docunents or material obtained

as an enployee of the Var Labor Board. She was not aware that PHILIP RENO

ever orally gave infornation obtained from the iJar Labor Board to any un—
authorized person; she did not notice any Cormunist literature being distributed
at the offices of the Var ILabor Board; and she also denied any aetivity on

her part in the Communist Party in Denver durlng hor employment with the V.ar
Labor Board.

b2
Confidential Informant I:lreported to the Denver Field Office thai¥ BETTY »7P
GAMNETT, also known as BETTY GRAYSON, would bs. in Denver on May 23 and 24,
1945, He reported that this woman is the Membership Director of the Comwnist
Party from their National Hesadquarters in New York. He further reporied

that on the evening of May 24, 1945, at about 8 P.M,. a group of Cornuriist

Party neubers met at the hore of GEORGE it. BOHM, 360 hdans Street in Denver.

He described this group as a white collar and professional group within the,
Coimunist Party. BETTY GANNETT appeared at this meeting with TRLCY ROGERS,
then Acting President of the Coumunist Party in Colorado, The informant re—
ported that Mrs. SCHEUNEMANN was awnong those present appearing with her
husband, EDVARD J. SCHEUNEMANN, He further stated #hat this employee not only
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contributed at the meeting but also solicited funds from other members there
for the Comuaurist Partye.

D.Ld4D J. SCHEUNEMANN

1549 Franklin Street "
Attorney—at—law :

Offices 828 Syma,s Building

Mr. SCHEUNEMANN advised that following the return of FRLNKLIN VICTCR RENO
and his brother PHILIP RINO to Denver from New York City December 18, 1948,
he was contacted by them for advice., It was mutually agreed PHILIP 2:ENO
should immediately proceed to his home in Albuquerque, New Mexico, ky bus
and that FRALJKLIN VICTOR fENO who is in ill health, should go to the Agua
Caliente, Hot Springs, Arizona. SCHEUNEMANN personally made FRANKLIN's
plene and hotel reservation. Being associated with Lttorney CHARLIS A.
GiiHAY,, SCHEUNERANN will probably be called upon to” represent the RENO
brothers in any future legal action; however, Mr. SCHEUNEMANN agreed %o
discuss his knowledge of PHILIP RENO's activities insofar as it would not
be in opposibion to his Lttorney—®lient relationships

lir. SCHEUNEMANN stated that he first became acquainted with PHILIP RENO

at the Umwrsﬂ;y of Colorado in about 1935 and 1936 but that when he, ifrs
SCHEUNEIZANN graduated he immediately went to .4shington; De C. to work for
the U, Se Government, first with the National Labor Relations Board under
the Foueral Housing hdmihistration and later with the Office of Ppice
hdmipistration.  PHILIP RENO was in washington, D. Cs and late in the

year 1940 PHILIP .ENO and his wife had rented a large house .in East Falls
Church, Virginias SCHEUNEMLNN being single, rented a roam in the RENO

houe and lived there.fof a petiod of arotnd one year, With regards to
SCHEUNELIN 's knowledge of PHILIP 1ENO's activifdes in Yashington, he stated
that hc.did not know of.’ any Contaitrs: 8+ Party adtivitidé or afflhatlon on

the part of PHILIP RENG but did know RENO wad adtive as aH officer of the
Federal Enpﬂ.o}fee's Uhioh 4nd was thstefore slosely associated with BLEANOR
NELBON: SCHEUNEL decalls that hé met ELEANOR NELSON on one occasion butb
does hot renembai' the exact circumstancesy however, she did not to hlS
knowledge Vvisit in the RENO home.

SCHEUNEMANN. stated that with regards to PHILIP IENO's associates in
t.ashington, D. Cs he could recall only the following:

C'LIG and JOYCE VINCENT, CRAIG VINCENT being a Colorado
University Graduate;

SIDNEY KATZ, an officer of the CIO COUNCIL in
Tashington, Ds Ces and

HERBERT FUCHS.

Mr. SCHEUNEMALNN is now aware of RENO's Communist Party aetivities but this
information ccmes primarily from his being associated with RENO's attorney.

- -
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SCHEUNEMANN explained that although he was a friend of PHIL RENO duisng
the time that the latter worked for the wver LaborBoard in Denver, Colorado

he did not know at that time that PHILIP RENO was or could have been a
member of and active in the Communist Farty.

14 is to be noted that investigation of SCHEUNEMANN by the Denver Office
revealed among other things, that Confidential Informant DR—4, a member
of the Communist Party, stated that he attended Communist FParty meetings
at which meetings SCHEUNEMANN was also in attendance, on March 15, May 10,
June 1, and June 29, 1945.

L

—_—Em T T S e

JOHN +ELIS BRINTON
1225 Taylor Avenue
Pueblo, Colorado _

Yn Decerber 22, 1948, SRINTON was interviewed by Special Agents JOSEPH Ce.
LE/RNED and ALVIN D, HEZIITT at the Post Uffice Building in Pueblo, Colorado.

BRINTON stated he first met PHILIP ..ENO af the University of Colorado,
Boulder, Colorado, during 1931 or 1932, when both of them were in
attendance at that institution. In 1940 BRINTON stated when he sécured

a position with the Bureau of Census, :ashington, De Csy he again renewed
his acquaintanceship with RENO in washington, D, C. BRINTON explained that
during the year 1940 and the early part of 1941, he BRINTON, was employed
at the National Resources Planning Board, the U« S. Housing Authority, and
the Federal works 4.encys BRINTON stated that on almost every weekend,

his wife, LLBINA and he visited PHILIP «ENO and his wife at RENO's residence
near East Falls Church, Virginia. BRINTON stated in viewof the fact that
AENO wias very active in the Local at the Social Security Board of the
Federal Vjorkers Union, CIO, and he BRINTON was active in the same union,

at the various government agencies at which he was employed, most of their
_ discussions conéerned union activity. BRINTON stated that PHILIP RENO and
he for many years had held pirdlar philesophical ideas concerning govern—
uent and political sciencese BRINTON stated that during the tire he knew
PHILIP RENO in ‘.ashington, Ds C, he had no knowledge of RENO participating
in any way in the activities of the Communist Party. He stated further he
had no information that RENO was a member of the Communist Party at that
tine. BRINTON further stated, heoever that he, BRINTON, had attended neetings
and was a member of the American Peace Mobilization and other liberal
organizations, the names of which he does not recall, but is of the opinion
were organizations which were subsequently designated as subversive by

the Attorney Generals

BRINTOW stated that in late 1941 after many years of contemplation he de—
cided to gi-e up his government Wwork and becore a laborx organizer and
join the Commumnist Party. BRINTON stated he secured a position as a labor
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organizer for the Warshouse and Distributing wWorkers Rion o»'
national Longshorenen's Union, CIO, in Bdl timore, Maryland.
stated it was in Baltimore, immediately upon taking this position that he
made application to and was accepted into the Communist Partye

While still employed in this position he reealls in 1943 upon the death

of RUTH RENO, PHILIP RENO came to Baltimore and lived with him, BRINTON, at
3337 Wwindsor 4venue for a few weeks. BRINTON stated that RENO secured at
this time a position of editing the newspaper for the Industrial Union of
biarine and Shipyard workers, CIO. BRINTON stated that he preferred not to
answor a question propounded to him whether or not RENO was a member of the
Qourmunist Yarty to his knovledge at that time in Baltimore., BRINTON further
gtated he preferred not o answer questions propounded to him if he knew
thcth r or ot PHILIP RENO, while a student at the University of Colorado,
v mle RENO was a Federal Governrent employee in lashington, De Ce and
Denver, Colorado, while BRINTON was associated with RENO for the years
1946 and 1947 and 1948, in Denver, Colorado, vas a menber of , aff:.llated
With, or held any sympathies with the Communist Party. -

BRINTON advised that he rcsign.d from the Amcerican Communist Party in the
Snrlng of 1948 for reasons he prefcerred not %o explain but that he s'bll;l.
qonsiders himself a Marxist—Leninist Socialist. BRINTUN -further elaboraffed

this statenment by saying he is a communist but is pnaffiljated at the

present time, BRINTON also stated that he would not objeet to answering
any questions regarding himself but that he preferred not to answer any
questions regarding the Cormunist Party activities or affiliations of
anyone else. BRINTON stated further that he is aware of the fact that it
may be neeessary for him to decide in the futwre whether or not he would
have to answer such questions as propounded to him during a hearing of the
Federal Grand Jury.

BBINTON sbated that during the many ysars of assoeiation with PHILIP KENO
#ENO had never told him of any connection between FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO or
PHILIP RENO with any individual engaged in Soviet Union Espionage or

intelligence work, BRINTON stated further that he had only met FRANKLIN

RENO on one or two opecasions and did no‘b know whether ar not FRANKLIN RENO
had ever been a member of the Communist Party or held any sympathies for
Communisms Mr, BRINTON stated further that while he was engaged in Union
activity he had met ELEANO2 NELSON on several occasions but had never
visited her or attended any meetings 4n her residence.

BRINTCN stated he preferred not to answer a question propounded to hin as
to whether or not PHILIP RENO &s still a member of the Communist Party.

RINTON stated further that he preferred not to sign any statements he
Jade which have been reported above, .
Investigation by the Denver Office of BRINTON reveals that he was elected

—~8-
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in May; 1946, to the State Executive Cormuxittee of the Cormunist Party of b2
Golorado, as reported by Confidential Informant[ | In the early part  b7D
of May, 1948, BRINTON resigned his position with the Party, apparently be—
cause of the Comrtunist Party's expulsion of PHILIP KENO in the Sprin

1948. This information was furnished by Confidential Informantlﬁ

AT DENVER, COLO..ADO

. HEBzit HARPER
321 Equitable Building

Dr. HARPER is and has been Regional Director of the Social Security ]
Adidnistration of the Federal Governnent for several years. He recalls,.’
PHILIP .ENO as an eiployee in his agency in about 1941 and 1942 but doeg

not recall how PHILIP .ENO happened to come to his agency. Dr. HARPER, )

fron personal knowledge, does not possess any information concerning any
Commmnist Party affiliation or activities on the part of PHILIP ENO wha.le

the latter was employed in the Soeial Security &drinistration; however,- -he
e;cplalm.d that He has in his mind the impression that PHILIP RENO was "’.Leftish"
Qy "extremely liberal" but cannot recall why he has this impression or * -

. Whether it wes just as the result of a rumor at the time of PHILIP IENQ!g

gnploytient or after he left the Social Sccurity Administration. Dr. }H&RPER
is certain it never camne to his attention that PHILIP .ENO ever extracted
any governnent docunents for delivery to unauthorized porsons or that he
¥olated his erployrment by giving orally any government information to un—-
authorized persons, .

Dr. HIRPER does not recall who PHILIP iENO's close associates were at the .
Social Seéurity Ldministration but will endeavor to make discreet inquiries
concerning who they might have been. He does state that Mre JOHN GROSS-

was PHILTP RENO's supervisor in the Social Security Adninistration; howeve;-,
Fr. GROSS is presently with the ECA stationed in Norway. Dre. HAGRPER also
susgested that Mr, IVAN P. ASAY, who was his executive assistant in 'bhe
Social Security fdministration during the pertinent years would have Knowh
PHILIP oENO. The nanes FRANK JOHNSON and E. J. BURNETT, present enployeas
of the Social Security Adrn.mstra’olon, were furnished as with this orgamzat:.on
in 1942.

Fnld\IK JOHNSON
Social Seeurity Aduinistration
Equitable Bulld:x.ng

o

e e e s e - - =t v
K

JOHNSON is hssociate. Regional Representat:_ve of the Bureau of Ehploynept 3
Social Security Administration; however, he advised that in 1942, he was
eiployed as a elearanee officers He recalls PHILIP RENO as working as:a co—
ordinator of the mails and he beélieves he had lunch with hin on poss:LbZl.;9r
two or thrge occasions, however, JOHNSON stated that he does not know '

-9~
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whether PHILIP RENO was a menmber of the Communist Party or engaged in any
activitius cohnected with its He recalls he was considered rather Yradical!
meaning that RENO "folt the governrent phould have rlore social agencies.
JOHNSON did not have any information indicating PHILIP RENO ever took
government documents or material and handed them over to unauthorized
persons nor does he recall exactly with whom PHILIP RENO associated while
in the Social Security Administration. He has the impression back in his
mind that PHILIP RENO had friends in the old NYA group in Denver but that
he is unable to recall the names of any of the groupe He does remember that
CRALICG VINCENT and wife were friends of PHILIP RENO but he bases.thiz on
PHILIP RENO's conversation concerning CRAIG VINCENT and wife who were
apparently in vashington, D, C. JOHNSON also recalls a AMER LEHMAN and
PLIMIR BOGGS and believes they might have been friends of PHILIP RENO.

’

MORMLN C. PIXLER

1'/50 Scuth franklin Street

penver, Colorado_ _ _ _ _ _

Tn lugush; 1945« NORMALN C. PIXTER who at that time was employed by the
T.arwters Union Council of Denver, was interviewed by Special 4_ent €.
Foud® LILLIALSON ind fvrnished certain information regarding PHILIP RENO.
PIXLER wos wo nterviewed on December 21, 1948, and furnished the following
viiunfary sign.d swate.ient concerning his knowledge of the Communist
rarhky <civtibivs and aflfiliations of PHILIP RENCs

®henver, Colo.
Decs 23, 1948

"I, VOR LN G. PiXLER, make the following voluntary stateument to Edwin Oe
Johnson and Jossph Ce Learned, who have identified themselves to me as
Special Agents of the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

"T met Philip deno in 1$42 sometime in June, when I was employed w:.th the
VYA and he was employed with the Social Security Board in Denver. &t that
time Reno was active in the organization of the local of the Office and
Professional Wworkers Union, CI0, within the Social Security Board. During
the month of Noverbery the exact day I do not recall, of 1942 Phil Reno
asked ne if I had much training in economics and I told him that I hads
Reno told me that Charles Graham was seeking employees for the Ninth
Hogional Office of the war Labor Board -and suggested that I make application
for a position with that office, which I did. Poon after that I secured
a position with that office as an Economiste #eno also secured a position
in that office as an Economist. O,e day early in December, of 1942,
Dwight Spencer s vho was an employee of that office asked me to cone to his
‘residence later on in the weeke I told him I would cores He reminded

e of his invitation one or two tines after that and I asked Spencer if I
should bring my wife and he Peplied that I should not, but that I should
come about eight otclocke I went to Spencer's residence which was

TRl L
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located at a motel on South Santa Fe and “est Llamedas g ~
Spencer; Bill MdMurphy and his wifej Charles Binna and Philip Reno were
at the residence or arrived shortly after I arriveds Soon after my arrival
Mary Spencer and Iirs¢ Mchivrphy left the residence. Reno said "ILet's get
dom to business" and for about half an hour deno did most of the talking
attacking the capitalistic system. ~%eno said that they had been watching
re for some time and wanted me to jin the Cormunist Party. :eno said that
| it would be ih a goVvernment worker's cells Reno pointed out to me the various
theories of Cormunism, Reno told me I would go a long way in my work in
the Tar Iabor Board if I joined the Communist Party. Spencer, Biana and
hcllurphy added suggestions from time to time pointing cut why I should
join the Cormunist Party but fdeno did most. of the talking. Reno inguired
of re if I thought my wi.fe would integrate herself into the Communist
Party as had Mary Spencer, the Wilf:'e of Dwight Spencer, I told Reno that
I was not sure thdt I understood ~ourmumism and I was a little confused and
. would have to think it overs« Reno said that ths dues would be a certain
percentage of ny salary, the exact percentage, I cannot positively say,
but I think it was 10 per cen%, #fter the discéussion, Mary Spencer and
Mps. Mclfurphy returned and there was no further discussion regarding my
joining the Cormmuaist Partya hbout three days after this meting, I had
lunch in the Breczi:fast Shop across the struet from the Shirley Savoy Hotel
with Pb*lip Fono, Dwight Spencer, Bill McMurphy and Glenn Fanmle, Earle
was &'so an employee cf the Ninth Regional Office of the Var Labor Boards
Bill Merfurphy was still employed or had recently quit his job with the NYA.
at this iuncheon Reno again asked me to join the Cormunist P arty and explained
various theorics of Commmisn and again rominded of the benefits I would
derive by being a merber of the Cormmwnist Partys Earle, McMurphy and
Spencer &l$o made several corments of the benefits of being members of the
Communist Partys

i ¢
#I told thom that I “sas not ready et to joia tae Cormunisht Party and sug
gusted that we hold anothsr neeting-

"ibout three or four days later wpon the invitation of Clerm Bz o I wend
to his residence sorghwere in East Denver eash of City Park. Only Phil
Reno and Glunn Earle were present. Again the question came up sbout ny
joining the Comunist Farty and at this neeling ¥ stanted stading a fev
objections to Communisn and especially how “orrminisn wes workins *a the
_Soviet Unione. I also interjected the Trotsky question into the ciscussion,
Heno answered by pointing out thet Trotsky was a traithor «nd not a t-ue
Communists About three or four deys later Yiemn Earle irnmwited me ouws v
afternoon during working hours for a cup of coffee, #de went to & Chinese
Restaurant across the street frcm the IHdlead Savings building on 17tn
Street. Earle told me of the benofits he had darived by Joining the
Cormmunist Party, He said that his wife hai aiso ‘uiaed ihe Coipinist Party
and that she had integrated hersclf into tho ‘.. taaist movenant by joining
various groups such as the Women!s Shoppois. ioie cavtioned me nohk to use

—Lle
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the naie Party but to use the name Church when referring to the Cormmunist
Party. &t this nmeeting I pointed out my objections to Con Lﬂw n,

RN
"4t the time nReno, Spencer and Earle were putting pressume—ercLl
the C..munist Party I was being processed by the Personnel Offic®=#
pronotion from a Pl Labor Ecuncomist to a PR Labor Bconomiste. 2Reno was not
the least hesitant about reminding re that this promotion was the result
of his eiforts and that the promotion was only the beginning if I went
along.

"Limediately after these efforts to persuade ne to join the Communist Party
I noticed that Spencer, Renv, and mavle gave me the cold shoulder at the
ffice, However, about a month later Eerle invited me over %o his house and
I indicated that I was nct interested in going to his house for any neeting.
During those four separate discussions Reno, “pencer and Earle, all employees
«f the Ninth fegicnal Office of VIB told me at one time or another that

they were members of the Cormmnist Party., Bimma and' Melurphy tuld me in

ny discussions with them that they also were nembers of the Cormunist Party.

"Sometine during the latter part of 1942 Dwight Spencer introduced Eugene
Vervalen and nyself to a Naomi Bartenoff who was an employee of the Social
Security Board. I reuember her tglling re that she had known Philip Reno
in .ashington and had attended a “Yuormunist Surmer Canp sorewhere in
Virginia or Maryland when Phil keno was present in the camp,

"I renme:rber seeing Dwight Spencer on several occasions placing copies of the
Daily worker in wLB large manila type envelopes and distributing thenm
t0 Keno, Farle and cthers during office hourss

M.hile Henc was attempting to recruit me into the Comrunist Party he gave
e scme Communist 1iterature which I kept and am now turning it over to the
F.B.I. The literature is: Two copies of the MNew Masses dated Dec. 8, 1942
and Decs 22, 1942; a copy of the uwcrker, dated Decerber 13, 19423 a copy
of the Cunstitution of the UsS.S.R.; Brovders Jlcafist on !'Production for
Victory?'; a copy of Browder!s Wictory and ifter!; a copy of Flymn's

YWionien in the L.ar.! Spencer gave ne a cocpy of the Daily Torker! in the TiLB
Office. “he date of the paper is January 20, 1943, and was given to nmz a%
the time when the involved individuals were tapering off on putting ths
pressure on me to join the Cormunist Party, #11 of the above paryphlets.
leaflets and periodicals were given to me by lenv, except the Daily Workew
at the first and subsequent sessions for the possible pwrpose of cducaiing
rne in the philosophy and workings of Comrmmnisa. &s of this date 1 have
initialed and dateleach of the above referwed %o literature.

"I have read this statement ccnsisting of five pages aad have nade certain
corroctions additions and oirissions which have been initialed bv ne 2s well
as putting my full signature at the bothem ¢f cach page- This staterent
of flacts is true to the best of ny knowledgoe
g, Mop. wg (L0
"Witnessed: /s/.E. Oa Johnson, FBI, Denver, .L2-23-48
/s/ J» Co Learned, FBI, Denver, 12-23- 48%
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The pieces of literature described above in the signed statement were
received by Special Lgent JOSEPH C, LLALRNED and initialled by hin and are
being retained for evidentiary value. The above signed stateuwent is also
:eing retained in the Denver Office for evidentiary valuee -

PIXIER furthor stated that in 1942 one EUGENE VERVALEN who is presently 5]
cnployed at the Denver Bureau of Public Wwelfare and he, PIXLER, were intro-
duc.d by D.LIGHT SPENCER to NAOMI BLRTENOFF and that the three of them had

several drinks at the flbany Hotel Bar. PIXLIER stated BALRTENOFF at that *
tine was an enployee of the Social Security Board and was spending a few

uenths in Denver, Colorados PIXIER stated he had received subsequent to ~
that time, letters from BLRTENOFF with return address of 23 Grove Street,
hpartizent 6, New York City. He statud further that he had heard from
VERVALEN that VERVALEN had visited BARTENOFF sore time in 1945 or 1946 in
Now York City and that VERVALEN was of the opinion that BARTENOFF

no longer held the same political philusophy which indicated to PIXIER
that she is no longer connected in any way with the Cormumnist movenente.
Concerning BLRTENOFF, PIXLER stated he believed she was a graduate of the
Syracuse University, resident of New Ycrk City, born of dussian—Jewish
parents and vias very intelligent. PIXLER stated that he recalls"g‘\ﬁﬁelling
VERVLIEN a few days after he was originally approached by RENO o join the
Crmmunist Party of the circumstances under which he was requested to join
the party. PIXLER stated that he thinks that VERVALEN might renember

the conversation. PIXLER was further of the opinicn that Dean EDI.LRD C.
KING, Boulder, Colorado, could verify the fact that he, PIXLER had tcld
the officials of the 1B that he had been rcquested to join the Comrmnist
Party by RENO. - .

%
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Confidential Infrmant |roported in November, 1941, that PHILIP RENO
was an under-cBver A_ent for the Courmnist Party and that he was at that
time employed by the Social Security ~dministration; however, this infor—
nant did not give information indicating on what his opinion and statoient
were based. ‘

us the result of investigation in Dcnve;* s Colorado, and particularly tarougn
interviews with Mr, CHARLES A. GRAHAM and NORMAN C. PIXLER, the names of
various former fellow workes of PHILIP RENO were determined. Consequently
by teletype dated Decermber 20, 1948, Portland was rcquested to locate and
interview L. 4YMOND LA VALLE, last knovn to be a teacher at the Oregon
State Cullege at Corvallis, Orégon, LaViILE being a rerber of the Veterans
Gox?:l:)j.ssion,, Cormunist Party, District 19, while in Denver in 1946 and 1947.
washington Field was requusted to interview HERB:RT FUCHS s FUCHS having

been with the NIRB and also MARTIN CURLSCH for—rr rontract Administrater of
the National Housing 4uthority.
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Indianapolis was requested to interview EUGENE EMIL CLAYTONg Reven

agent, Treasury Department. EL Paso was requested to interview DANIEL

T, VLLDES, reportedly at Santa Fe, New Mexicos. 411 of the above former

associa tes of PHILIP RENO at the Ninth Region Uiar Labor Board, Denver,

Colorado, 1943 and 1944 were reported to be either Communists or Comunist

synpathizers during their employment in Denvers

The Albany office was requested to inverview VERNE JENSEN, Economics
Professory, Cornell University, Ithica, New Yorke JENSEN was assistant to
CHARLES A, GRAHAM in the .ar Labor Board, Denver, during the pertinent
periods

By teletype dated Ducerber 22, 1948, Chicago was requested to locate and
intervicw GELALD M.TCHETTE, in view of the fact that the Indianapolis Office
reported GERALD MATCHETTE is now connected with the Departiient of Econohics
Illincis Institute of Technology, Chicago, Illinois, ,ghe aShington Field
was requested to interview IVAN P. ASAY who is reportedly now conncected
with the U, S. Public Health Service, V.ashington, D, C. and was assistant
Executive Director of the Social Security Adiinistration, Denver, at the
time PHILIP .ENO was employed by that Agencys

It has been determined that JOHN T.OLCOTT PORTER, who had been connected
with the “ar Labor Board at the time PHILIP KENO was cunnected with it

in Denver, was last known to be practicing law in San Francisco, California,
and ‘that ROBERT CLLYTON -.ILLI/NS, also a former associate of PHILIP .ENO
was last known to be in San Mateo, Califcrniae

B teletype dated Decerber 21, 1948, Portland advised that L. RAYMOND LA VALLE
is in constant trawvel. in the holiday season, will not return to college

until January 2, 1948, and did not leave any forwarding address. Portland
requested Denver to endeavor to contact LA VALLE through his parents, however,
it appears that Li VALLE's father, GEOKGE R. L4 VALLE resides at 166 Fremont
Street, lorcester, Mass., Inquirics in Denver thus far have not revealed

that LA VALLE is presently in Denver, Colorado.

By teletype dated December 20, 1948, the Phoenix Office was advised of
FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO's itinerary and the latter's expectation to be at Agua
Caliente, Hot Springs, Arizona. Phoenix was requested to verify FRANKLIN
VICTOR RENO!'s arrival there and sojourn in that place. A4t the sane tine

E1 Yaso was ‘requested to confirm PHILIP 4ENO s return to his home. 1t x
was suggested that ¥l Paso delay reinterviewing PHILIP RENO and interviewing.
BILL MC MURPHY uwntil further evidence regarding RENO!'Smembership in the
Coutmunist Party prior to 1944 could be developéds in view of the fact that
PHILIP RENO may have perjured hinself bsfore the New York Federal Grand

Jury and the Denver Grand Jury.
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Kisseloff-2238




t A ‘

Dn.: File No, 65-658

LEADS

THE ALBLNY DIVISION

TS T e - TR e

— o

1ill interview and report the results thereof with VERNE JENSEN, Economics
Professor, Cornell University, along the lines set forth in the teletype
dated Deccrber 20, 1948

THE BLLTIMO+E DIVISION

—— e R TA e T AT el T el

One copy of this report is being forwardd +to the Balfimore office in vievw
of its substantial investigation in this case.

THE CHICLGO DIVISION

[t A At AR TS el Y

_..__._.—-. — e e

1ill locate and interview GERALD MATCHETTE and report the results thereof
in accordance with Denver teletype dated Decenmber 22, 1948, MATCHETTE

is reportedly connected with the Departrient of Econoriics, Illinois Institute
of Technology.

EL PASQ DIVISION

e e L e e e

P iy ———— o S—

In accordance with the teletype dated December 20, 1948, will interview
and report the results of the interview with DANIEL T, VAIDES.

M =

Till confirn the return of PHILIP (ENO to his home in Albuquergue, New
Nexicoe

THE INDILNAPOLIS DIVISION

B = e e e e

e P e e e L Y i e s’ Tt S

Till locate and interview EUGENE EMIL CLAYTON, Revenue Agent, Treasury
Departiient and report the results of said interview,

THE NEU YORK DIVISION el
—————— g‘:’j“‘ ] ’f_imk"
LT NE.j YORK CITY

T A (e e et —

:1.11 endeavor to locate NAOMI BIARTENOFF who was Jesy o.povén Lo reside at
Lpartrment 6, 23 Grove Street, concerning her knowiedge ~f r+i o IP (ENO'sS
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THE NEL YORX _DIVISION

Coinunist Party hctivities around washington, Y. G, and Denver s Colérado,
fron 1939 to 1943.

THE PORTLsND DIVISION

4T CORVATLIS, OREGON

Jnless advised to the contrary will interview L. 24YMOND LA VALLE, :
et Oregon State Coliege in accordance with the teletype request previously
sct outs

iE PHORNIX DIVISION.
AT LGUA CALIENTE HOT SPRINGS, IRIZON/,

A1l upon confirmation of FRANKLIN VICTOR oENO'S arrival at hAgua Caliente

9 Springs, advise the office of crigin New York Cityes It is born in mind
as of December 21, 1948, Phoen:Lx reported by teletype that i(¥NO had not yet
appeared at Agua Caliente Hot “prings 3 Aruo*laq

THE_- SAN. FRANGISCO DIVISION
&T_SKN_FRANGISCO. QLT IFORNTA

Will endeavor to locate and interview JOHN U OLCOTT PORTER who was last re—
ported as being a practicing attorney in San Francisco concerning any
wSpionage or Communist activities on the part of PHILIP ENO while the
latter was employed by the ULB, Denver, Colorado, in the latter part of 1942
and early 1943.

Wil locate and interview ROBERT CLAYTON WILLIAMS, San Francisco File
(101~207) along the sare lines as set forth above.

THL, *.ASHINGTON FIXID DIVITON

__-h.__._.__-...... — — —

"1l locate as per 'tele’oypcs dated Decerber 20 and 22, 1948, and interview the
Zollowing individualss

ALBERT FUCHS,YVIRB, ‘.ashington (file 1R27.-34)
MARTIN CURASCH. former ¢ontract adminisira.o~ Nzald snal Housing
authority, washington

’ L T TG
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THE "_ASHINGTON FIELD DIVISION

_— s A R S T T ST T T RS e

IViN Pe LSLY, presently with the U. S. Public Health Service
and forrer assistant Exscutive Director of.the Social Security
sdminisgration, Denver, Colorado,

THE OYFICE OF ORIGIN HLS REQUESTED THAT ALL OFFICES SUBMIT REPORTS COVERING
INT_RVIEGS DESIGNATING THREE COPIES FOR THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN AND ONE COPY
FOrR THE SPEECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE ATTCRNEY GENZRAL, T. J. DONEGAN.

THE DENVER DIVISION

e T e T . ty bon | e omemw

—

Liill interview the following former fellow employees and associates of
PHILIP LENO along the lines set forth in Bureau teletypes

E. J. BURNETT, Social Sedurity Administration, Equitable 1
Buildings Derver, Colorados

Mry GLENN ELRLE, 4935 Ste Paul Street; Denver, Colorado

IX7IGHT SPENCER, 726 Crape Street, Denver, Colorado -

JESSE R+ WOOD, 1740 East Ohio Streety. Denver, Colorado

CH/RLES BINNA, 4241 Byron Place, Denver, Colorados.

Will continue %o make diséreet inquiried to deternine whether L. RAYMOND
LA VALLE is spending his Christtas vacation in Denver and if so s interview.

Will reinterview Dr. HEBER HARPER of the Social Secdu#ity Administration to
determine the nam s of close associates and fellow enployees of PHILIP
RENO while the latter was employed by this agencys

. b2
Will locate and interview Confidential Informant |in an effort to b7D
obtain the evidence upon which he based his conclusion that PHILIP RENO
was an under—cover agent for the Cormunists in 1941
Will interview EUGENE VERVALEN, Derllver Public Health Serviee y concerning 1

his knowledge if any of PHILIP RENO s activities and to verify through
hin NOMAN PIXLER's stateuents.

. | M@&%ﬁ\&t
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